
Kenai LNG 50th anniversary
celebrated in Japan (part 2 of 2)

page
10

l  F A C I L I T I E S

l  E X P L O R AT I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

l  F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

Inside this week’s issue is the annual Producers magazine, a look at
oil and gas companies investing in Alaska’s future.

2019 Producers magazine inside

ProducersProducersThe

Oil & gas 
companies 
investing in 
Alaska’s future

Oil & gas 
companies 
investing in 
Alaska’s future The Producers, an annual 

publication from Petroleum News
The Producers, an annual 

publication from Petroleum News

Vol. 24, No. 46  • www.PetroleumNews.com A weekly oil & gas newspaper based in Anchorage, Alaska           Week of November 17, 2019 • $2.50 

see INSIDER page 18

see PIKKA POD page 14

FTC won’t stop BP Alaska sale to
Hilcorp; Carl Portman to retire

UNLIKE THE BP-ARCO MERGER that

closed in 2000 and was subject to oversight

from the Securities and Exchange

Commission, which did not allow BP to pur-

chase ARCO’s Alaska assets, the proposed

Hilcorp Alaska-BP Exploration Alaska deal

has been reviewed by the Federal Trade

Commission. The agency did not identify

any antitrust or anticompetitive issues so

will “not prevent” Hilcorp and BP from closing the $5.6 bil-

lion sale, Alaska Department of Natural Resources

Commissioner Corri Feige told members of the House and

Senate Resources committees in a Nov. 12 letter. 

The Alaska Department of Law is currently conducting a

similar review of the proposed transaction, she said in the

Oil Search Alaska files first
Pikka plan of development

Oil Search Alaska took another significant step forward in

its Pikka oil field development by filing the first plan of devel-

opment for the North Slope unit with the Alaska Department

of Natural Resources’ Division of Oil and Gas.

The POD, dated Nov. 1, has a cover letter addressed to both

Corri Feige, DNR commissioner, and Rex Rock Sr., president

of Arctic Slope Regional Corp. It was signed by Bruce

Dingeman, chief operating officer of Oil Search Alaska, who

will be taking over as president of the Alaska unit of Oil

Search Ltd. from Keiran Wulff, who was recently appointed to

the top position of managing director of the ASX-listed parent

and will be moving to Sydney in mid-December. To ensure a

smooth transition of responsibilities Wulff is maintaining his

Alaska responsibilities until then to help oversee the compa-

ny’s entry into front-end engineering and design for the Pikka

$25 million for port
Fed grant helps fund petroleum, cement dock, but tariff increases remain

By STEVE SUTHERLIN
Petroleum News

The Port of Alaska has garnered a $25 million

grant from the federal “Better Utilizing

Investments to Leverage Development (BUILD)

Transportation Discretionary Grants program,” to

build the third and final phase of an upgrade to its

petroleum products and cement handling facilities,

U.S. Secretary of Transportation Elaine L. Chao

said Nov. 12. 

The cost of the project is $81 million, based on

current engineering projections, said Jim Jager,

director of external affairs for the port. The port

has yet to see any contractor bids on the project. 

Despite a $25 million cash infusion, the port

will not reduce initial tariffs under a 10-year, esca-

lating user fee schedule adopted by the Port

Commission, he said. 

Reductions of the rates would be more likely

once the total costs of the project — including

financing — are known, Jager said, adding that the

port’s overall cost estimate has already factored in

some degree of success in attracting grants, as well

as an anticipation of favorable financing terms.

Users seek a voice
Casey Sullivan, government and public affairs

manager for Marathon Petroleum Corp. in Alaska,

said the port is moving forward with the entire

redo at lightning speed, based on plans drawn

Alaska & independents
Mustang partner says North Slope offers clear, level path for small companies

By KAY CASHMAN
Petroleum News

Majid Jourabchi, president of Thyssen

Petroleum, and a partner in Mustang, the first

oil field that a small independent has taken from dis-

covery to production on the North Slope, thinks

Alaska is a good place for investment under the cur-

rent system.

“As far as an independent on the North Slope, I

believe that going forward more and more independ-

ents will look into Alaska. Major oil companies will

concentrate on new fields while the independents can

develop smaller fields that fit their economic capabil-

ity and appetite,” he told Petroleum News Nov. 11.

“The independents and state of Alaska have had

growing pains and all of us are still suffering from the

effects of it. Going forward we are not looking for

any new programs that favor an independent or a

major oil company; we are just looking for a clear

New home, new name
Natural gas power Encana moving headquarters to Denver; relabeling as Ovintiv

By GARY PARK
For Petroleum News

It made a formal entry into

the Canadian oil patch in

1973 when the Alberta gov-

ernment launched Alberta

Energy Co. as a government

corporation to offset Arab oil

embargos and subsequent

price aftershocks. 

Now all those deep Alberta and Canadian roots

have been severed as AEC’s successor company

Encana chose Oct. 31 — neither a Trick nor a Treat

for most Canadians — to rename itself Ovintiv and

later announce its headquarters would be moved

from Calgary to Denver. 

The word came as no sur-

prise to Gwyn Morgan,

AEC’s founding chief execu-

tive officer, who said the

company’s center of gravity

had been shifting for years,

though he conceded “it’s the

sort of step that all of us

hoped wouldn’t happen,

especially the employees and

the guy who founded the company.”

Alberta blames Trudeau
Alberta Premier Jason Kenney was less forgiving,

see PORT OF ALASKA page 19

see ANS APPEAL page 15

see ENCANA MOVES page 16

“The independents and state of Alaska
have had growing pains and all of us are
still suffering from the effects of it. Going
forward we are not looking for any new
programs that favor an independent or a

major oil company; we are just looking for
a clear and level path.” —Majid Jourabchi

DOUG SUTTLES JASON KENNEY

https://www.petroleumnews.com


2 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

To advertise:  Contact Susan Crane 

at 907.770.5592 

FINANCE & ECONOMY

NATURAL GAS

HISTORY

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM

8 ConocoPhillips AK invests in housing

4 Amaroq applies for Nicolai Creek disposal injection

8 US rig count continues to fall, down by 5

6 EIA: US on course for production record 

Brent averaged $60 in October, down $3 from September,
down $21 from October 2018; forecast to average $60 
in 2020, down from $64

8 Battle of words over AK LNG continues 

Location the issue: AGDC responds to request from City 
of Valdez for environmental data; borough 
fist-a-cuffs — Kenai vs Mat-Su

10 Kenai LNG 50th celebrated in Japan 

Part 2 of 2: Still in family — Operatorship of Phillips/Marathon
plant moved from ConocoPhillips in 2018 to Andeavor, 
now part of Marathon

3 Division of O&G OKs Point Thomson POD 

Two-year plan says compression improvements underway; 
one update completed, more updates in works; goal 
is 10,000 bpd production

COMMUNITY

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION

$25 million for port
Grant helps fund petroleum, cement dock; tariff increases remain

Alaska & independents 
Mustang partner: North Slope offers level path for small companies

New home, new name
Encana moving headquarters to Denver; relabeling as Ovintiv

ON THE COVER

Oil Patch Insider: FTC won’t stop BP Alaska sale 
to Hilcorp; Carl Portman to retire

Oil Search Alaska files first Pikka 
plan of development

Petroleum News Alaska’s source for oil and gas newscontents

As one of the world’s largest engineering, procurement, fabrication, 
construction, and maintenance, companies, we bring clients greater 
capital efficiency with improved cost and schedule certainty.

Since 1954, we have delivered some of the largest and most 
significant projects in the history of Alaska.

www.fluor.com

INTEGRATED SOLUTIONS LOCALLY DELIVERED

®

                              

®

      

© 2019 Fluor Corpor
Fluor is a registered service mar

  

poration. All Rights Reserved.
e mark of Fluor Corporation.

ADHO183619

  

l P I P E L I N E S  &  D O W N S T R E A M

Exxon, BP apply for 5% pipeline transfer
By KRISTEN NELSON

Petroleum News

E xxonMobil Pipeline Co. and BP Transportation

(Alaska) Inc. have applied to the Regulatory

Commission of Alaska for approval of a transfer of 5% inter-

est in the PTE Pipeline from EMPC to BPTA. 

The companies told RCA the proposed transfer is part of

the larger transaction in which BP is exiting Alaska through

sale of BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc. to Hilcorp Alaska LLC

and transfer of BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.’s Alaska-related

assets, including its entire 100% stock ownership interest in

BPTA, to Harvest Alaska LLC. 

Transfer of the 5% interest in the PTE Pipeline “is intend-

ed to better align ownership percentages of PTEP with the

anticipated ownership levels in the Point Thomson Unit

upon completion of the BP-Hilcorp Transaction,” the com-

panies said, and told RCA that aligning pipeline ownership

with unit ownership is in the best interest of the public, as

alignment mitigates “the risk of disputes that cost shippers

considerable amounts of money to resolve or overcome.”

Ownership interests
The companies said BPTA currently owns 32% of

PTEP and its ownership would be increased to 37%.

ExxonMobil owns the other 68% of the line. 

The most recent data from the Alaska Department of

Natural Resources’ Division of Oil and Gas for Point

Thomson unit ownership show ExxonMobil Alaska

Production with 61.2%, BP Exploration (Alaska) with

31.9%, ConocoPhillips Alaska with 4.9%, Jade Energy

with 1.6% and 16 other owners, each with ownership of

less than 1%. 

ConocoPhillips Alaska said in May 2017 that it was drop-

ping its working interest ownership in Point Thomson. The

company said its interest, about 5%, was being relinquished

to the other unit owners per the unit operating agreement.

ConocoPhillips was not a partner in the PTE Pipeline. 

The PTE Pipeline is a 12-inch inside diameter, 22-mile

common carrier liquid petroleum transportation line from

the central processing facility at Point Thomson to a connec-

tion to the Badami Pipeline at the Badami central processing

facility, the companies said. The line has a capacity of some

70,000 barrels per day, with a currently established remain-

ing economic life of 19 years, through 2045, “which could

be extended if new or additional oil production is developed

in the area that it serves.”

The companies said they have also begun a process with

the State Pipeline Coordinator Section of the Alaska

Department of Natural Resources for approval of the trans-

fer of the EMPC interest in the state’s right-of-way lease to

BPTA. l

The PTE Pipeline is a 12-inch inside diameter,
22-mile common carrier liquid petroleum

transportation line from the central processing
facility at Point Thomson to a connection to
the Badami Pipeline at the Badami central

processing facility, the companies said.

2 Exxon, BP apply for 5% pipeline transfer

15 Pipeline progress and pain

https://www.fluor.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 3

Only pay for the speed you need...
Dynamic Routing!

On time and on budget. 
At Lynden, we understand that plans change 
but deadlines don’t. That’s why we proudly 

speed you need!

lynden.com   |   1-888-596-3361

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

The Alaska Department of Natural Resources’

Division of Oil and Gas has approved the 2020-21

Point Thomson unit plan of development. 

In a Nov. 7 approval letter, acting division Director

Tom Stokes said while Point Thomson operator

ExxonMobil Alaska Production has so far been unsuc-

cessful in consistently producing 10,000 barrels per day

of condensate from the field, as described in the 2012

Point Thomson unit settlement agreement, the division

“believes EMAP is diligently working to resolve the pro-

duction reliability issues” and so finds the 2020-21 POD

“necessary and advisable to protect the public interest.”

Stokes also said the division appreciates the company’s

“continued efforts to consider LNG opportunities and

willingness to share information about those efforts.” 

The 2020-21 POD was submitted Oct. 2 and covers

two years: Jan. 1, 2020, through Dec. 31, 2021. 

ExxonMobil and BP are the major working interest

owners at Point Thomson

Production began in 2016
In its POD ExxonMobil said the company constructed

the Point Thomson initial production system from 2012-

16 and began production in 2016. The high-pressure gas

cycling project utilizes “industry-first reciprocal injec-

tion compressors,” the company said, with condensate

separated from gas and the gas compressed and reinject-

ed into the reservoir. The condensate is transported

through the Point Thomson Export Pipeline for delivery

to the trans-Alaska oil pipeline. The IPS is designed to

cycle 200 million cubic feet of gas per day and deliver

up to 10,000 barrels per day of condensate for sale. 

The field has three active wells, with gas and conden-

sate produced from the PTU 17 well on West Pad and the

PTU-15 and PUT-16 on Central Pad used for gas reinjec-

tion. The field also has a class 1 disposal well used for pro-

duced water and gray water disposal, the company said. 

From Jan. 1, 2018, through July 31, 2019, condensate

production averaged 5,200 bpd, a total of 3 million bar-

rels delivered for sale during that period, with maximum

monthly average production of 10,700 bpd in December

2018. Gas production averaged 96 million cubic feet per

day for the period, with 93 million reinjected into the

reservoir and the remaining used as fuel gas to support

unit operations. Maximum monthly average production

of 199 million cubic feet per day was in December 2018. 

Reliability issue
ExxonMobil said that in the current reporting period

the field “experienced issues related to its gas injection

equipment, which is based on leading edge technology

designed to handle gas reinjection at the high pressures

of the Point Thomson reservoir.” 

It said they were working with the equipment manu-

facturer “to investigate potential reliability improve-

ments using existing equipment and modifications to

improve future performance” and had “designed and

procured a modified component” for use in the Point

Thomson gas injection systems. 

The first of the new components was installed in July,

the company said, and remaining equipment has been

ordered and is expected to be received and installed dur-

ing the POD period. 

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

records show an uptick in condensate production, pre-

sumably following installation of the new component,

with a July average of 4,201 bpd (30 days of production

during the month), an August average of 3,345 bpd (21

days of production) and a September average of 5,038

bpd (30 days of production). 

These volumes are still down from the year’s high of

9,674 bpd on March. 

ExxonMobil said it is also upgrading lubrication sys-

tems at Point Thomson “and continuing to optimize

operations and maintenance practices to further increase

reliability and reduce downtime.”

“Reliability of production has been an ongoing con-

cern because of reported issues with gas injection equip-

ment,” Stokes said in the division’s approval letter. He

said the 2012 Point Thomson unit settlement agreement

“requires the IPS to have an objective of a minimum of

10,000 barrels of condensate per day,” and while the

average for the reported period was 5,200 bpd, he noted

that the company “reports that additional work to

improve reliability of gas injection has been completed

and more new components will be installed,” with

design and installation of the first of new components

occurring in July. 

Major gas sales
A major gas sale was a premise of the 2012 Point

Thomson settlement agreement. 

In 2018 the Point Thomson Unit Letter Agreement

made some modifications. 

The 2012 settlement defined an Alaska LNG project as

including a gas treatment plant, large diameter pipeline,

liquefaction facilities, marine terminal and required trans-

mission pipelines and other facilities to liquefy Alaska

l E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

Division of O&G approves Point Thomson POD
Two-year plan says compression improvements underway; one update completed, more updates in works; goal is 10,000 bpd production

From Jan. 1, 2018, through July 31, 2019,
condensate production averaged 5,200 bpd, a

total of 3 million barrels delivered for sale
during that period, with maximum monthly

average production of 10,700 bpd in
December 2018.

see POINT THOMSON POD page 7

https://www.fairweather.com
https://www.lynden.com


4 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

ADDRESS
P.O. Box 231647
Anchorage, AK  99523-1647

NEWS 
907.522.9469
publisher@petroleumnews.com

CIRCULATION 
907.522.9469 
circulation@petroleumnews.com

ADVERTISING 
Susan Crane • 907.770.5592
scrane@petroleumnews.com

OWNER: Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska LLC (PNA)
Petroleum News (ISSN 1544-3612)  •  Vol. 24, No. 46  •  Week of November 17, 2019

Published weekly.  Address: 5441 Old Seward, #3, Anchorage, AK 99518
(Please mail ALL correspondence to: 

P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647)
Subscription prices in U.S. — $118.00 1 year,  $216.00  2 years 

Canada —  $206.00  1 year,  $375.00  2 years 
Overseas (sent air mail) —  $240.00  1 year,  $436.00  2 years
“Periodicals postage paid at Anchorage, AK 99502-9986.”

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Petroleum News, P.O. Box 231647 Anchorage, AK 99523-1647.

www.PetroleumNews.com

Petroleum News and its supplement,
Petroleum Directory, are owned by
Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska
LLC. The newspaper is published
weekly. Several of the individuals

listed above work for independent
companies that contract services to
Petroleum Newspapers of Alaska

LLC or are freelance writers.

Kay Cashman                     PUBLISHER & FOUNDER

Mary Mack                           CEO & GENERAL MANAGER

Kristen Nelson                   EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

Susan Crane                        ADVERTISING DIRECTOR

Heather Yates                       BOOKKEEPER

Marti Reeve                          SPECIAL PUBLICATIONS DIRECTOR

Steven Merritt                      PRODUCTION DIRECTOR

Alan Bailey                           CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Eric Lidji                              CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Gary Park                            CONTRIBUTING WRITER (CANADA)

Steve Sutherlin                    CONTRIBUTING WRITER

Judy Patrick Photography  CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER

Forrest Crane                       CONTRACT PHOTOGRAPHER

Renee Garbutt                     CIRCULATION MANAGER

Advertise in Petroleum News: 
Call 907.522.9469

Experience You  
Can Trust
FROM THE EXPERTS IN ESP

©
 2

01
9 

H
al

lib
ur

to
n.

 A
ll 

R
ig

ht
s 

R
es

er
ve

d.

Anchorage | North Slope | Kenai  
907-275-2628 
halliburton.com/summit

l E X P L O R A T I O N  &  P R O D U C T I O N

Amaroq applies 
for Nicolai Creek
disposal injection

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

Amaroq Resources LLC has applied

to the Alaska Oil and Gas

Conservation Commission for a disposal

injection order for disposal of produced

water and other Class II eligible waste

fluids from the Nicolai Creek unit in the

Tyonek formation in the NCU. 

The commission has scheduled a pub-

lic hearing on the application for Dec. 12

at 10 a.m. at its Anchorage offices at 333

W. 7th Ave. 

G. Scott Pfoff, president of Amaroq

Resources, applied for the disposal into

the NCU 1B well on Oct. 29. 

In its application the company said the

NCU 1B well is a depleted gas well direc-

tionally drilled to state of Alaska lease

ADL 17585, an offshore lease in Trading

Bay, 100% owned by Amaroq Resources.

The well’s surface location is onshore on

ADL 391471. The NCU 1B was drilled in

2002 as a sidetrack to NCU 1A which was

a sidetrack of the original NCU 1. 

The NCU 1B was sidetracked at 2,186

feet and 7-inch casing was set from 3,650

feet measured depth back to the surface. 

Amaroq said there are no other lease

holders within one quarter mile of the sur-

face location of NCU 1B

Tyonek formation
Amaroq said the proposed injection

zone is within the Tyonek formation and

is present between the measured depths of

2,307 to 2,370 feet as recorded on the

logs of the NCU 1B well. Injection is

planned for the gross interval from 2,307

feet MD to 2,370 feet MD, with perfora-

tions already present at 2,307 to 2,326

feet MD and 2,350 to 2,370 feet MD. 

“The lithologies at these depths are

primarily sandstones, conglomerates, and

siltstones with minor coal beds interbed-

ded with shales above and below the per-

forated intervals,” the company said. 

The zone appears to exhibit good

properties for fluid injection on the logs,

with a reasonable estimate of porosity

within the sands of 24-28%, with perme-

abilities of 50-100 millidarcies based on

equivalent sands some 6,769 feet to the

north in the NCU 3 well.

“The proposed disposal zone is deplet-

ed along with the other gas producing

zones in the NCU 1B well,” the company

said, with cumulative gas production as

of September 2019 of 581,539 thousand

cubic feet from the NCU 1B well. 

Disposal from NCU
Amaroq said the plan is to dispose of

produced water from other NCU wells into

the NCU 1B. “Additional solids free fluids

for disposal could include workover and

completion brines from any other future

workover operations which are anticipated

to contribute less than 1% of the overall

volume of fluids to be injected.” 

The company said that at this time it

“does not intend to dispose of drilling muds

or cuttings or other heavily solids laden flu-

ids in the NCU 1B well nor does it intend

to take in Class II wastes from other local

operators.”

Amaroq said it has purchased surface

injection facilities from the Aspen 1 dispos-

al well and moved that equipment to NCU.

“AOGCC field inspection personnel are

familiar with this injection facility,” the

company said. Maximum anticipated daily

injection volume is 364 barrels per day,

with average daily volumes estimated to be

100 to 200 bpd. 

Amaroq said the zone planned for injec-

tion is a depleted gas zone. It’s estimated

porosity is 25% its permeability is 50-100

millidarcies. “With these formation proper-

ties, the injected produced water fluids will

leak off rapidly into the reservoir,” the

company said, and since the fluid will be

primarily produced water, its very low vis-

cosity “will contribute to rapid leak off.”

NCU 1B
Amaroq said the NCU 1B is on the

same pad as the NCU 2, 9 and 6 wells.

NCU 2 is shut-in; NCU 9 is a completed

gas producer; the NCU 6 was plugged and

abandoned in 1980. 

The company said it believes that the

NCU 6 well is secure due to cementing and

“will not be a conduit for Class II wastes to

reach freshwater sources.” 

The NCU 2 well penetrated the propos-

al disposal zone but it is fault separated in

these two wells, while the NCU 9 well is

a Beluga formation gas producer and does

not penetrate the sands proposed for dis-

posal. 

“There are no known water wells or

other borings within ¼ mile of the NCU 1B

well that could potentially be a conduit to

fresh water for injected Class II wastes,”

the company said. l

“There are no known water wells
or other borings within ¼ mile of

the NCU 1B well that could
potentially be a conduit to fresh

water for injected Class II
wastes,” the company said. 

https://www.ahtna.com
https://www.petroleumnews.com
https://www.halliburton.com/summit


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 5

ABR Inc.

Acuren

AES Electric Supply, Inc

Afognak Leasing LLC

Airgas, an Air Liquide company

AK Lofts

Alaska Dreams

Alaska Frac Consulting LLC

Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC)

Alaska Marine Lines

Alaska Materials

Alaska Railroad

Alaska Rubber & Rigging Supply Inc.

Alaska Steel Co.

Alaska Tent & Tarp

Alaska Textiles

Alaska West Express

American Marine

Arctic Controls

ARCTOS Alaska, Division of NORTECH

Armstrong

AT&T

Avalon Development

Aviator Hotel

Bombay Deluxe

BrandSafway Services

Brooks Range Supply

Calista Corp.

Carlile

Chosen Construction

Colville Inc.

Computing Alternatives

CONAM Construction

Cruz Construction

Denali Universal Services (DUS)

Donkel Oil and Gas LLC

Doyon Anvil

Doyon Associated

Doyon Drilling

Doyon, Limited

exp Energy Services

F. R. Bell & Associates, Inc.

Fairweather

Flowline Alaska

Fluor

Frost Engineering Service Co. – NW

Fugro

GMW Fire Protection

Golder

Greer Tank & Welding

Guess & Rudd, PC

HDR Engineering, Inc.

ICE Services, Inc.

Inspirations

Judy Patrick Photography

Little Red Services, Inc. (LRS)

Lounsbury & Associates

Lynden Air Cargo

Lynden Air Freight

Lynden Inc.

Lynden International

Lynden Logistics

Lynden Transport

Maritime Helicopters

Nabors Alaska Drilling

Nalco Champion

NANA WorleyParsons

NEI Fluid Technology

Nordic Calista

North Slope Telecom

Northern Air Cargo

Northern Solutions

NRC Alaska

Oil Search

Pacific Power Group

PENCO

Petroleum Equipment & Services, Inc.

Petroleum News

PND Engineers, Inc.

PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)

Price Gregory International

Production Testing Services (PTS)

Raven Alaska – Jon Adler

Resource Development Council

SALA Remote Medics

Security Aviation

Soloy Helicopters

Sourdough Express

Strategic Action Associates

Summit ESP, A Halliburton Service

Tanks-A-Lot

The Local Pages

TOTE – Totem Ocean Trailer Express

Weona Corp.

Weston Solutions

Wolfpack Land Co.

Worley

Kudos to Brooks Range Petroleum 
and its partners on the start-up of 

Mustang, the first oil field that a small 
independent has taken from discovery 
to production on Alaska’s North Slope.

Bart Armfield

Congratulations                      
Brooks Range! 



By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

T he U.S. Energy Information

Administration said in its Short-Term

Energy Outlook, released Nov. 13, that

Brent crude oil spot prices averaged $60 per

barrel in October, down $3 per barrel from

September and down $21 per barrel form

October 2018. 

EIA Administrator Dr. Linda Capuano

said “EIA forecasts that the average spot

price for Brent crude oil in 2019 will be

almost $64 per barrel, a year-over-year

decrease of $8 per barrel. In 2020, EIA

expects the average crude oil price to con-

tinue decreasing, albeit at a slower pace than

the change from 2018 to 2019.” 

EIA said the projected decline is due to

rising global oil inventories, particularly in

the first half of 2020. 

Annual averages, actual and forecast, as

shown on the EIA’s website are $54.15 per

barrel for Brent in 2017, $71.19 in 2018, an

estimated $63.59 this year and $60.10 fore-

cast in 2020. 

West Texas Intermediate prices are

expected to average $5.50 per barrel below

Brent in 2020. 

On the plus side, U.S. crude oil produc-

tion continues to rise. 

“The United States remains on course to

set new crude oil production records this

year and next,” Capuano said. “In fact,

EIA’s November outlook expects that U.S.

crude oil production will average more than

13 million barrels per day this month, the

most U.S. oil production in one month on

record.” 

EIA data show an

estimated 12.25 mil-

lion bpd in U.S. crude

production in the

third quarter of 2019,

projected to rise to

13.01 million bpd in

the fourth quarter and

to average 13.29 mil-

lion bpd next year. 

EIA said based on preliminary data and

model estimates, it is estimating that the

U.S. exported 140,000 bpd more crude oil

and petroleum products in September than it

imported, a growing trend, with exports

exceeding imports by 550,000 bpd in

October. 

Capuano said more exact data for those

months will be published later in

November. 

U.S. net exports expected to average

750,000 bpd in 2020. 

Natural gas
“U.S. natural gas production has out-

paced U.S. consumption during 2019,”

Capuano said, “resulting in increasing

inventory levels.” 

Storage injections in the U.S. outpaced

the previous five-year average during the

2019 injection season, EIA said, a result of

rising gas production. 

Annual U.S. dry natural gas production

is forecast to average 92.1 billion cubic feet

per day this year, EIA said, up 10% from

2018. Production is expected to “grow

much less in 2020 because of the lag

between changes in price and changes in

future drilling activity, with low prices in the

third quarter of 2019 reducing natural gas-

directed drilling in the first half of 2020.”

Natural gas production is forecast to aver-

age 94.9 bcf per day next year. 

LNG exports
Liquefied natural gas exports are expect-

ed to average 4.7 bcf per day this year and

6.4 bcf per day in 2020, EIA said. 

Capuano said EIA expects LNG exports

“to increase to 5.8 billion cubic feet per day

by the end of 2019 and 7.9 billion by

December 2020.” 

Gross exports averaged nearly 1.7 bcf

per day in January 2017, she said. “Several

new U.S. LNG export facilities, along with

growing domestic natural gas production,

are responsible for the rapid rise of the

United States as a leading LNG energy

exporter.”

EIA said three new liquefaction facilities

— Cameron LNG, Freeport LNG and Elba

Island LNG — commissioned their first

trains in 2019, with natural gas deliveries to

LNG projects setting a new record in July,

an average of 6 bcf per day, increasing to 6.6

bcf in October, when new trains at Cameron

and Freeport began ramping up. 

EIA said Cameron LNG exported its first

cargo in May, Corpus Christi LNG’s newly

commissioned Train 2 exported its first

cargo in July, followed by Freeport in

September. Elba Island expects to ship its

first export cargo by the end of the year, and

in 2020, Cameron, Freeport and Elba Island

expect to place their remaining trains in

service, EIA said. 

That will bring total U.S. LNG export

capacity to 8.9 bcf by the end of 2020. 

Capuano said that over the past month

global market risks have moderated, as

Saudi Arabia’s production appears to have

recovered from the attacks of Sept. 14.

“Some of the demand side risks stemming

from concerns over economic growth also

seem to be diminishing,” she said, “as

Americans set a new record for the month

of October by consuming nearly 9.4 million

barrels of gasoline.”

“Crude oil markets traded in a relatively

narrow range in October following height-

ened volatility in September stemming from

the attack on Saudi Arabian crude oil pro-

cessing facilities,” EIA said. 

It said the return of Saudi Arabian pro-

duction to pre-attack levels is one indication

of diminishing supply and demand side

risks, along with receding expectations of

lower oil demand related to lower economic

growth, which appear to be providing some

support for prices slightly above $60 per

barrel. 

The agency said there is some slower

economic activity, such as third-quarter

gross domestic product growth in China at

the slowest rate since at least 1992, but there

are other economic indicators which are up,

such as the Manufacturing Purchasing

Manager’s indexes, which increased in both

China and the U.S., along with U.S. eco-

nomic growth. l

l F I N A N C E  &  E C O N O M Y

EIA: US on course for production record
Brent averaged $60 in October, down $3 from September, down $21 from October 2018; forecast to average $60 in 2020, down from $64

6 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

Bombay Deluxe
The Spice of Life...

Serving the finest Indian Cuisine in Alaska
Traditional chicken, lamb, seafood dishes 

& Indian naan bread cooked in our 

Tandoor (clay oven).

Vegetarian Specialties

Delicious Appetizers — Samosas, Pakoras

Lunch

Monday — Friday, 11:00 am — 2:00 pm

Saturday & Sunday, 12:00 pm — 4:00 pm

Dinner

4:00 pm — 9:00 pm, seven days a week

Ph: 907-277-1200
Two locations:

555 W. Northern Lights (Valhalla Center)

1120 Huffman Road

Anchorage, Alaska

www.BombayDeluxe.com

Order on-line for pick-up or delivery at www.FoodOnTheWay.com

LINDA CAPUANO

https://www.aidea.org
https://www.alaskatextiles.com
https://www.bombaydeluxe.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 7

COOK INLET TUG 
& BARGE: NOT 
LIKE THE OTHERS

Foss Maritime and Cook Inlet Tug & Barge are 
part of an end-to-end transportation network, 
including TOTE, Northern Air Cargo, Carlile, 
and NorthStar Energy. With the recent 
acquisition of shallow draft tugs and barges 
on the North Slope, we will get your cargo 
exactly where it needs to be.

always safe. always ready. 

www.cookinlettug.com www.foss.com

Fire Protection Specialists

(907) 336-5000
www.gmwfireprotection.com

GMW has many years of experience working in Deadhorse, 
supporting oil field activities on the North Slope of Alaska.

GMW Provides the Following Services 
• Fire Sprinkler Design and Installation

• Fire Sprinkler Inspections and Maintenance
• Fire Alarm Design and Installation

• Fire Alarm Inspections and Maintenance
• Special Hazards Design and Installation

including FM-200 and water mist suppression systems
• Fire Extinguisher Inspection and Service including hydro-testing and re-charge

• Fire pump certification and inspections
• Portable gas monitors and systems installation and calibration 

• Kitchen hood service and maintenance
• CO2 system maintenance and recharge

GMW Fire Protection has 
offices in Anchorage and Deadhorse

North Slope natural gas for export and

also providing natural gas for in-state

deliveries, and said the project must be

one advanced by the state, a state-owned

project such as the Alaska Gasline

Development Corp., a public corporation

and government entity as defined in

statute or an entity in which a state-

owned entity holds a controlling equity

share. 

The Sept. 10, 2018, letter agreement

suspended “dates, deadlines, terms, condi-

tions, undertakings, commitments, sub-

mittals, and obligations,” required biennial

PODs for Point Thomson which would

address “ongoing IPS or other unit explo-

ration, development, and operations,

including activities in furtherance of the

Alaska LNG Project” as described in the

2012 settlement agreement. 

The extension provided in the 2018 let-

ter agreement “shall continue until DNR

provides notice to all parties to the

Settlement Agreement that either: (1) there

is a Final Investment Decision on an

Alaska LNG Project; or (2) work on the

Alaska LNG is no longer progressing.”

If DNR issues a suspension notice —

declaring that work on the Alaska LNG

project has stopped — the Point Thomson

unit working interest owners “will resume

work on the suspended portions of the

PTU POD.” The unit owners would then

have 30 months to commit to a Point

Thomson unit expansion or sanction a

major gas sale. 

The 2012 settlement agreement had a

deadline at the end of 2019 for sanction of

a Point Thomson expansion if a major gas

sale wasn’t sanctioned by June 2016.

There was agreement on an expansion

plan in late 2017 — requiring increase of

Point Thomson condensate production to

30,000 bpd or moving natural gas to

Prudhoe Bay for reinjection. 

MGS report
In its POD, ExxonMobil lists steps the

unit owners and operator took in 2018 and

2019 to promote and support a potential

MGS project, including: 

•Confidentiality agreement to allow

disclosure of information to AGDC in

connection with an Alaska LNG project;

•Sharing with AGDC information relat-

ed to design and routing of a gas transmis-

sion line from Point Thomson to Prudhoe;

•Confidential discussions with AGDC

and potential partners on financing and/or

investing in MGS project;

•Two Point Thomson owners (BP and

ExxonMobil) provided funding, technical

support for permitting for Alaska LNG;

and

•Unit owners continued evaluation of

technical feasibility of potential MGS

projects.

“The PTU owners anticipate undertak-

ing appropriate planning and activities to

position the Unit for an MGS consistent

with AGDC progress on the Alaska LNG

project,” ExxonMobil said. “These activi-

ties will be based on prior work done by

the PTU operator to prepare for an MGS,”

with timing and scope “dependent upon

the MGS project milestones and activity.” 

A preliminary list of long-range activi-

ties required to ensure alignment with an

Alaska LNG project include:

•Coordinate design activities, execution

of unit well development to “deliver the

MGS project design volumes over time.”

•Coordinate design activities, execution

to “efficiently meet the MGS project

design rate and gas specification.” 

•Progress Point Thomson permitting

associated with MGS to achieve MGS

startup milestone.

•Progress commercial agreements, well

planning, engineering, permitting to sup-

port MGS.

ExxonMobil noted that the 2018-19

POD anticipated work activities related

to Point Thomson expansion. Consistent

with the letter agreement that work was

suspended in September 2018.

“However, the technical and commercial

work streams were brought to a position

where they could be quickly resumed in

connection with an expansion project,”

the POD says.

Reservoir management
ExxonMobil said that to date reservoir

performance at Point Thomson has been in

line with expectations, with “no indica-

tions of reduced reservoir connectivity or

capacity since production commenced.” 

Dry gas is reinjected for pressure main-

tenance, to aid condensate recovery and

conserve gas for future development, the

company said. “No other EOR efforts are

planned through 2021.” 

The company said the IPS central pad

processing facilities have produced pro-

duction in excess of design rates of 200

million cubic feet of cycled gas and

10,000 bpd of condensate. “The gas injec-

tion compressors have demonstrated the

ability to operate at maximum design

capacity based on facility performance

data.” 

The 2012 settlement agreement pro-

vides that after IPS startup, unit “owners

shall identify and pursue debottlenecking

work to increase the capacity of the

installed facilities,” the POD says. 

The unit operator “reviewed debottle-

necking opportunities with the assistance

of an independent engineering contractor”

during the 2018-19 POD, ExxonMobil

said, including a review of operating

parameters “such as separator pressures

and hydraulic limits, but no significant

debottlenecking opportunities were identi-

fied to increase capacity beyond those pos-

sible with current facilities, wells, and

operations.”

When fully operational, the company

said, “the facility has consistently pro-

duced greater than” the 200 million cubic

feet per day design rate.l

continued from page 3

POINT THOMSON POD

CUTTING BOXES   
BOTTLE RACKS 
DRUM RACKS   

TANKS  

PALLET RACKS  
CARGO BOXES   

CARGO BASKETS 
ON-SITE SPILL UNITS 

 

 

 
 

PRESERVATION
SERVICES

API 2 CCU STANDARD

O: 907-283-0580
C: 985-518-3377
42134 Kenai Spur Hwy.

NFC & GPS

Since 2008

ExxonMobil said that to date
reservoir performance at Point
Thomson has been in line with

expectations, with “no indications
of reduced reservoir connectivity

or capacity since production
commenced.” 

https://www.foss.com
https://www.gmwfireprotection.com
https://www.tanks-a-lotinc.com


8 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

EXPLORATION & PRODUCTION
US rig count continues to fall, down by 5

Baker Hughes reports the number of rigs drilling for oil and natural gas in the U.S.

continued to fall the week ending Nov. 8, down by five to 817, following a drop of

eight the previous week and a steep drop of 21 rigs the week ending Oct. 25. 

In its weekly rig count the Houston oilfield services company said the active rig

count was down 264 from 1,081 active rigs a year ago. 

The company reported that 684 rigs targeted oil (down seven from the previous

week; down 202 from a year ago) and 130 targeted natural gas (unchanged from the

previous week; down 65 from a year ago). There were three miscellaneous rigs active

(up two from the previous week and up by three from a year ago). 

The company said 56 of the U.S. holes were directional, 710 were horizontal and

51 were vertical. 

Alaska and California were each up by one rig from the previous week. 

The rig counts in most states were unchanged from the previous week: Colorado,

Louisiana, Ohio, Oklahoma, Pennsylvania, Utah, West Virginia and Wyoming. 

North Dakota was down by one rig. 

Texas, with the most active rigs at 413, was down by three from the previous week. 

New Mexico was down by four. 

Baker Hughes shows Alaska with eight rigs active for the week ending Nov. 8, up

from six a year ago. 

The U.S. rig count peaked at 4,530 in 1981. It bottomed out in May 2016 at 404.

International rigs
Baker Hughes released its monthly international rig count for October on Nov. 7. 

International rigs averaged 1,130 in October, down one from the September count

of 1,131 but up 113 from an October 2018 count of 1,017. The worldwide count,

including North America, averaged 2,123 rigs in October, down 18 from 2,141 in

September and down 148 from a count of 2,271 in October 2018. 

North America, the U.S. and Canada, averaged 993 in October, down 17 from an

average of 1,010 in September and down 261 from an October 2018 average of 1,254.

—KRISTEN NELSON

ConocoPhillips AK invests in housing
Catholic Social Services said Nov. 13 that ConocoPhillips Alaska provided a

$150,000 grant for the Community Housing Project, a partnership between

Catholic Social Services, Rural Alaska Community Action Program Inc. (RurAL

CAP), Salvation Army and United Way that supports families moving from home-

lessness to housing.

“Early childhood research has shown that homelessness is the second most

traumatic event that can happen to a child, after losing a parent. That trauma has

life-long impacts on physical and mental health,” said Lisa Aquino, CEO of

Catholic Social Services. “ConocoPhillips Alaska’s investment will play a large

part in eliminating that trauma.”

The company’s grant will extend rapid rehousing services to families in need.

Specifically, it will help quickly move 10 households and more than 30 people to

permanent stability by supporting each family’s housing, income stability, and

social and emotional wellbeing.

“None of these families and individuals want to be homeless. Most of them are

working when something unexpected and unfortunate happens to them,” said Joe

Marushack, president of ConocoPhillips Alaska. “This housing program focuses

on getting the family or individual into housing first, so they can turn their energy

and attention toward getting back on their feet. Alaska needs more successful pro-

grams like this.”

For more information visit www.cssalaska.org.

—PETROLEUM NEWS

COMMUNITY

l N A T U R A L  G A S

Battle of words over
AK LNG continues
Location the issue: AGDC responds to request from City of Valdez
for environmental data; borough fist-a-cuffs — Kenai vs Mat-Su 

By KRISTEN NELSON
Petroleum News

T he Federal Energy Regulatory

Commission has received more com-

ments in the continuing disagreement over

where a liquefaction facility for the Alaska

LNG Project should be located. 

FERC published a draft environmental

impact statement for the Alaska LNG

Project in June, with comments due Oct. 3,

but continuing to pile up in early November. 

The latest: Project sponsor Alaska

Gasline Development Corp. has responded

to a request from the City of Valdez for envi-

ronmental impact data on location of the liq-

uefaction facility at Valdez, rather than

Nikiski, which is the site AGDC proposed;

and the Kenai-Peninsula Borough respond-

ed to statements made by the Matanuska-

Susitna Borough in response to comments

on the DEIS by the U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers. 

AGDC v Valdez
AGDC responded to FERC on an argu-

ment by the City of Valdez (see story in Oct.

13 issue of Petroleum News) that the DEIS

did not adequately consider Valdez for the

LNG facility. 

AGDC said “the DEIS thoroughly ana-

lyzes and compares the Nikiski site to sever-

al alternatives, including the Port Valdez site

at Anderson Bay.” While the DEIS found a

pipeline to Anderson Bay would be within

the trans-Alaska oil pipeline corridor for

most of its length and would avoid Cook

Inlet crossing impacts, the DEIS also found

“that both the site at Anderson Bay and the

pipeline required to reach the site would

result in numerous environmental impacts,”

AGDC said. 

The DEIS also found “an additional 113

miles of lateral pipelines would need to be

constructed to reach in-state markets in

Fairbanks and Anchorage, as well as a later-

al to the Kenai Peninsula to a yet to be deter-

mined delivery point,” AGDC told FERC. 

The DEIS does contain a comparative

analysis, AGDC said, and “concludes that

the Anderson Bay site would not provide a

significant environmental advantage over

the proposed Nikiski site.” 

Valdez argued that AGDC aggregated

data on impacts of the LNG site at Anderson

Bay and a 148-mile spur required to reach

in-state markets in Anchorage if the pipeline

went to Valdez. 

AGDC said the Valdez argument is

“based on a mischaracterization” of the pur-

pose of analyzing impacts of pipelines con-

necting Valdez to Fairbanks and Anchorage. 

The DEIS “does not even mention the

Palmer and Fairbanks spurs specifically,”

AGDC said, but analyzes “impacts of an

‘assumed pipeline lateral’ to Fairbanks and

Anchorage from each of the alternative

sites.” 

AGDC said a natural gas pipeline capa-

ble of delivering gas to the most populous

areas of the state is needed to meet the pro-

ject’s objectives, based on AGDC’s identifi-

cation of three areas of the state —

Fairbanks, Anchorage/Mat-Su and the

Kenai Peninsula — where most of the pop-

ulation resides. Courts have held that agen-

cies “have a duty to consider the applicant’s

purpose and the objective of the applicant’s

project,” AGDC said. “The DEIS properly

relies on AGDC’s statement that a purpose

and need of the Project is to allow for in-

state gas deliveries to the State, which rea-

sonably includes the largest population cen-

ters in the state.”

AGDC told FERC “the analysis of the

Valdez alternative in the DEIS is not incom-

plete or inadequate” and asks that FERC

reject the Valdez criticism of the DEIS com-

parative analysis, saying “the DEIS properly

compares the respective impacts of both the

liquefaction site and associated pipelines of

each alternative that are needed to meet the

Project’s objectives.”

Kenai Peninsula v Mat-Su
The Kenai Peninsula Borough responded

to comments on the DEIS by the

Matanuska-Susitna Borough (see story in

Oct. 27 issue of Petroleum News), telling

FERC that the Mat-Su motion for a supple-

mental EIS contains “grossly misleading

see AK LNG BATTLE page 15

https://www.greenberry.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 9

Happy 50th 
anniversary  

for Kenai LNG!

ABR Inc.

Acuren

AES Electric Supply, Inc

Afognak Leasing LLC

Airgas, an Air Liquide company

AK Lofts

Alaska Dreams

Alaska Frac Consulting LLC

Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC)

Alaska Marine Lines

Alaska Materials

Alaska Railroad

Alaska Rubber & Rigging Supply Inc.

Alaska Steel Co.

Alaska Tent & Tarp

Alaska Textiles

Alaska West Express

American Marine

Arctic Controls

ARCTOS Alaska, Division of NORTECH

Armstrong

ASTAC Broadband, LLC

AT&T

Avalon Development

Aviator Hotel

Bombay Deluxe

BrandSafway Services

Brooks Range Supply

Calista Corp.

Carlile Transportation

Chosen Construction

Colville Inc.

Computing Alternatives

CONAM Construction

Cruz Construction

Denali Universal Services (DUS)

Doyon Anvil

Doyon Associated

Doyon Drilling

Doyon, Limited

exp Energy Services

F. R. Bell & Associates, Inc.

Fairweather

Flowline Alaska

Fluor

Frost Engineering Service Co. – NW

Fugro

GMW Fire Protection

Greer Tank & Welding

Guess & Rudd, PC

HDR Engineering, Inc.

ICE Services, Inc.

Inspirations

Judy Patrick Photography

Little Red Services, Inc. (LRS)

Lounsbury & Associates

Lynden Air Cargo

Lynden Air Freight

Lynden Inc.

Lynden International

Lynden Logistics

Lynden Transport

Maritime Helicopters

Nabors Alaska Drilling

Nalco Champion

NANA WorleyParsons

Nature Conservancy, The

NEI Fluid Technology

Nordic Calista

North Slope Telecom

Northern Air Cargo

Northern Solutions

NRC Alaska

Oil Search

Pacific Power Group

PENCO

Petroleum Equipment & Services, Inc.

PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)

Price Gregory International

Raven Alaska – Jon Adler

Resource Development Council

SALA Remote Medics

Security Aviation

Soloy Helicopters

Sourdough Express

Strategic Action Associates

Summit ESP, A Halliburton Service

Tanks-A-Lot

The Local Pages

TOTE – Totem Ocean Trailer Express

Udelhoven Oilfield System Services Inc.

Weona Corp.

Weston Solutions

Wolfpack Land Co.

Worley

Celebrating the 50th anniversary of the 
Kenai LNG plant’s first delivery of liquefied 

natural gas to Japan and the 50th 
anniversary of the Kenai Refinery, today 
both operated by Marathon Petroleum.



By KAY CASHMAN
Petroleum News

T he 50th anniversary of the Kenai LNG

plant in Nikiski was celebrated at

Negishi LNG receiving terminal outside

Tokyo, Japan, in a Nov. 6 ceremony hosted

by Tokyo Electric Power (now JERA Co.),

Tokyo Gas Co., Mitsubishi

Corp. and ConocoPhillips

Asia Pacific.

The Kenai LNG plant

in Nikiski, for decades

owned by ConocoPhillips predecessor

Phillips Petroleum (plant operator, 70%)

and Marathon Petroleum predecessor

Marathon Oil (30%, operator of the LNG

tankers) began exporting liquefied natural

gas to Japan in November 1969, with

Mitsubishi acting as a

buyer’s agent and

Phillips as the seller.

At the time, the Kenai

LNG plant complex,

which includes a

docking and loading

terminal, was the

only LNG export

facility in the United

States and the first

source of LNG to Japanese markets.

The dignitaries that led the Nov. 6 event

included Toshihiro Sano, chairman of

JERA, Takashi Uchida, president of Tokyo

Gas, Takehiko Kakiuchi, president and

CEO of Mitsubishi, and Bill Bullock, pres-

ident, Asia Pacific and Middle East,

ConocoPhillips.

“Together Japan and ConocoPhillips

pioneered the Asia Pacific LNG market,

helping drive economic progress through-

out the region. This close relationship

endures, as we continue our commitment to

safely deliver LNG to the country. We look

forward to our continued partnership with

Japan, which we see as being a strong, long-

term market,” Bullock said in a press

release prior to the ceremony.

Alaska Gov. Michael Dunleavy toured

the receiving terminal following the cere-

mony with executives from Tokyo Gas (see

posed group photo in pdf version of this

story — security rules prevented photos

being taken during the actual tour).

“The state of Alaska will continue to

look at innovative and economic means to

commercialize our vast quantities of North

Slope gas, to provide cheap clean energy

for Alaskans, to create jobs and strengthen

the economy of not only Alaska, but our

economic partners, like Japan,” Dunleavy

said. “For decades, Alaska and Japanese cit-

izens, businesses, and our governments

have formed relationships through cultural,

educational, and economic partnerships. I

would like to congratulate our economic

and energy partners on 50 years of working

together and my sincere wish for a contin-

ued prosperous relationship between your

country and Alaska.”

Gas tug of war starts in 1999
Since 1969, a lot has changed in

Southcentral Alaska’s natural gas industry. 

Initially the area was awash in gas from

the Cook Inlet basin, on and offshore, with

only about 50,000 people representing the

local market.

To use the vast amounts of stranded nat-

ural gas, Union Oil, predecessor to

Chevron, opened the largest fertilizer plant

on the U.S. West Coast in 1968 in north

Kenai using gas to manufacture and export

fertilizer to the Pacific Rim; next in 1969,

the Kenai LNG export facility at Nikiski

began production and started exporting

LNG to Japan, both entities employing hun-

dreds of Alaskans and making significant

contributions to the local economy. (The

population of Kenai jumped from 321 in

1950 to 3,533 in 1970.)

While Southcentral Alaska was awash in

natural gas with more and more oil and gas

being discovered in the 1960s, the largest

nearby residential market for gas,

Anchorage, the state’s biggest city, was

simultaneously growing,

In 1970, Anchorage’s population was

48,081; by 1980 it had more than tripled to

174,431; by 1990 it was 226,338, by 2010

291,826, and in 2019 the number of inhab-

itants in the municipality of Anchorage had

climbed to 291,538, as compared to an esti-

mated 735,720 citizens statewide.

At the same time, the late 1960’s discov-

ery of the North Slope’s giant Prudhoe Bay

oil field had started diverting oil and gas

company attention and investment north. 

Still, the most active Cook Inlet produc-

ers continued to invest in the Cook Inlet

basin for several decades — Marathon,

ConocoPhillips and Chevron (and its pred-

ecessors Union Oil/Unocal).

But after 30 years, Cook Inlet basin nat-

ural gas production was noticeably declin-

ing and the attitude toward exporting the

products made from that gas — LNG and

fertilizer — began to shift, with a rift devel-

oping between those who wanted the Kenai

LNG plant and fertilizer plant to continue

production and those that wanted the gas to

be kept in Alaska for use by its residents, as

evidenced by the following Petroleum

News headlines and story excerpts.

• April 28, 1999, Export license extend-

ed for Cook Inlet liquefied natural gas:

Department of Energy says supplies in

Southcentral Alaska should be adequate for

projected needs during extension. …

The U.S. Department of Energy … has

granted the export license extension

requested by Phillips Alaska Natural Gas

Corp. and Marathon Oil Co. for exports

from the Nikiski liquefied natural gas plant

… for a five-year extension of their existing

export license for 2004 through 2009. The

extension was protested by Enstar Natural

Gas Co. … the protestors argued … that

approval of the application would cause a

shortage of natural gas in Southcentral

Alaska during the five-year extension peri-

od. ... 

• Sept. 28, 2000, Unocal’s Cook Inlet

gas program replaces production:

Company’s gas currently goes mainly to

Nikiski fertilizer plant; for basin the chal-

lenge will be to meet gradual growth in

demand and peak winter demands. …

• April 28, 2001, New study says Cook

Inlet needs new gas reserves: At issue —

what can be discovered and developed in

Southcentral, what needs to be imported, to

keep area running on natural gas. …

Cook Inlet natural gas reserves have

been falling since 1982, because no signifi-

cant new reserves have been added and the

l H I S T O R Y

Kenai LNG 50th celebrated in Japan 
Part 2 of 2: Still in family — Operatorship of Phillips/Marathon plant moved from ConocoPhillips in 2018 to Andeavor, now part of Marathon

10 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

On-site Remote and Offshore
Health and Safety

Deploying highly trained, field-expe-
rienced physicians, physician assis-
tants, registered nurses, paramedics,
and health and safety advisors to 
operations anywhere in the world.

Services include medical audits, 
risk assessments, site assessments,
on-site weather monitoring, and
contingency planning for your 
project location. 

www.salamedics.com
907-331-8140

SALA
Remote Medics

see LNG 50TH page 11

BILL BULLOCK

Alaska Governor Michael J. Dunleavy pictured here with representatives of ConocoPhillips
(Bill Bullock), Mitsubishi, Tokyo Gas, and JERA, the original Alaska LNG project partners
involved with the first shipment of Kenai LNG to Japan. 

Environmental Containment Solutions
• High quality materials for harsh environments
• 
• 
• 

secondary containment liners
• 
• 

• 

berms “duck ponds”
• Reliable and reusable
• 
 diesel, gasoline and more
• Lightweight, easy to move and suitable for        

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

alEnvironmentta
• tmaigh qualityyH
•
•
•

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

ainment Solutiol Contta
onmenvirsh enharorrerials f 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

ainment Solutions
tsonmen 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

y contarsecond
•
•

•

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

ainment linersntta

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

berms “duck ponds
• eusableeliable and rR
•

diesel, gasoline and mor
• east, eightwLigh

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          

”berms “duck ponds
eusable

ediesel, gasoline and mor
orfsuitable and e vmoo tyeas

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
          or

ST
A

TE
 O

F 
A

LA
SK

A

https://www.alaskatent.com
https://www.salamedics.com


area will need new supplies — or storage facilities — to

meet peak demand by the end of the decade. …

• Nov. 17, 2002, Unocal closes Kenai office, eliminates

71 positions in Alaska operations. …

Unocal Alaska, Cook Inlet’s dominant oil and gas pro-

ducer, is scaling back, a move the company says reflects the

fact that its business in Cook Inlet is mature, which means

declining resources and few …

• March 14, 2004, Cook Inlet natural gas supply goes

short: Major industrial gas user Agrium working with

exploration companies exploring for gas, might even part-

ner to find more gas. … 

The fertilizer plant on the Kenai Peninsula south of

Anchorage, Alaska, was built to take advantage of a strand-

ed gas situation, as was the liquefied natural gas plant next

door: big gas discoveries. … 

• Dec. 19, 2004, Agrium, Unocal settle litigation over

gas supplies to Nikiski fertilizer plant: New gas contract

runs through end of October, after which plant will close if

no new supplies found. … 

• Feb. 27, 2005, Good Alaska location goes bad for

Agrium: Nikiski fertilizer plant location’s advantages are

overshadowed by iffy Cook Inlet gas supply, company

says. …

In many ways, Alaska’s Kenai Peninsula is a wonderful

place for Agrium Inc. to have a nitrogen fertilizer plant,

except for one glaring and perhaps fatal weakness — there

doesn’t seem to be enough natural gas. … 

• July 17, 2005, Agrium gets gas to keep plant open. … 

Agrium said July 14 that it has concluded gas supply

contract negotiations with Cook Inlet producers that will

allow it to keep its Kenai nitrogen facility open until

November 2006. … 

• Nov. 20, 2005, Enstar, Marathon strike new gas con-

tract: The new contract should ensure adequate natural gas

supplies for Enstar until 2016. … 

Southcentral Alaska residents may feel that they’re suf-

fering from sticker shock at escalating natural gas prices but

they’re still paying considerably less than consumers in the

Lower 48. … 

• May 28, 2006, Steady as she goes: Marathon continues

to maintain Cook Inlet gas production; Kasilof to come

online; Kenai field gas storage starts up. … 

Marathon Oil Corp. is continuing to develop new natural

gas production from its existing Cook Inlet fields while also

exploring for and developing new gas fields. That was the

key message from John Barnes. … 

• Oct. 1, 2006, Cook Inlet gas crunch: Crisis or deliver-

ability issue — Southcentral Alaska players debate gas

future. … 

There may or may not be a crisis in the Cook Inlet nat-

ural gas market, but there are uncertainties, especially with

so much of Southcentral’s energy needs met by natural

gas, the … 

• Oct. 8, 2006, Southcentral Alaska running out of cheap

gas: Utilities already seeing deliverability problems in Cook

Inlet; industrial users provide backstop for utility needs in

cold weather. … Natural gas powers electric utilities in

Southcentral Alaska, provides heat for residential and com-

mercial customers and is the feedstock for Kenai Peninsula

industrial plants which make fertilizer and ...

• Jan. 28, 2007, Inlet gas usage sets record: Enstar, Cook

Inlet gas producers scrambled to meet peak; new intercon-

nects planned. ...

Cook Inlet uses more natural gas on cold days — and

delivering those peak needs is trickier than in the past.

Enstar Natural Gas, the Southcentral gas distribution com-

pany, set a throughput record Jan. … 

• Jan. 28, 2007, Export extension filed: Nikiski plant

partners Conoco, Marathon apply to extend LNG license 2

years. … 

• Sept. 16, 2007, LNG plant key to stable Cook Inlet

market: Supporters say renewing Nikiski facility’s federal

export license for two years would be good for economy,

industry and state. … 

• Sept. 30, 2007, Agrium shutting down: Kenai

Peninsula nitrogen facility being mothballed until it gets

new gas feedstock. … 

• Dec. 2, 2007, Scenario ‘alarming … downright scary’:

Kenai Peninsula Borough mayor tells RDC conference

attendees Alaska needs energy plan; closing LNG plant not

the solution. …

• June 8, 2008, LNG license renewed: Nikiski export ter-

minal gets 2 year extension; DOE says gas supplies ade-

quate. … 

• Jan. 18, 2009, Nearing edge of the cliff: How close is

Southcentral Alaska to the limits of Cook Inlet gas deliver-

ability? 

At a Regulatory Commission of Alaska public meeting

on Jan. 10 officials from Alaska Railbelt gas and electricity

utilities described how peak demand for natural gas during

a recent cold snap had tested … 

• Aug. 2, 2009, Rolling blackouts? The day of reckoning

may be approaching for CI utility gas deliverability. … 

• March 28, 2010, Cook Inlet needs $2.8B: Study assess-

es investment in new CI wells to maintain adequate

Southcentral gas. ...

• April 18, 2010, More time for exports: Kenai LNG

owners to ask for another two-year extension to export

license….

• Oct. 31, 2010, Utilities have fuel, facilities issues:

Southcentral electrics tell chamber natural gas needed, but

also major plant, transmission upgrades, total of $13.5 bil-

lion by 2025. … 

If you thought declining reserves of natural gas in Cook

Inlet were the only issue for Southcentral Alaska energy

users, you need to hear the area’s major electric utilities talk

about the monies. … 

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 11

T |  907.248.2677
F |  907.248.6911 

E |  sales@secur ityaviat ion.biz

securityaviation.biz

FIRST IN SAFETY.  F IRST IN CLASS.

Experience the convenience and comfort of our new LearJet 45. 
The only charter jet available in the state of Alaska.  

REMOTE HIGH END FLYING INSIDE ALASKA AND OUT.

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

Expe

 

 
  

erience the con
The only cha

 

 
  

nvenience and
rter jet availab

 

 
  

comfort of our
ble in the state

 

 
  

r new LearJet 4
e of Alaska.

 

 
  

45.

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

8.24.27 |  90T
48.6.27 |  90F

|E es@sales

aviacurityes

 

 
  

7768.2
1 1948.6

aviat ion.yecur it

ion.bizat

 

 
  

biz

 

 
  

 

 
  

 

 
  

continued from page 10

LNG 50TH

see LNG 50TH page 12

The Kenai LNG plant at Nikiski on Alaska’s Kenai Peninsula.

FI
LE

 P
H

O
TO

https://www.securityaviation.biz


• Nov. 14, 2010, Chevron pulls plug:

Cook Inlet assets for sale, holding onto

North Slope, ANWR leases. … 

Chevron said Oct. 12 that it plans to mar-

ket all Cook Inlet assets owned by Union

Oil Company of California and Chevron

U.S.A. Inc. … 

• March 20, 2011, Keeping all options

open: ConocoPhillips plans to preserve

Cook Inlet LNG plant for possible future

use. …

When ConocoPhillips announced in

February that it would close the LNG plant

that it operates on Alaska’s Kenai

Peninsula, the company said that it would

begin mothballing the plant after it offloads

its last consignment of LNG, probably in

April or May. And at an Anchorage Energy

Task Force meeting on March 15 Dan

Clark, manager of Cook Inlet assets for

ConocoPhillips Alaska, said that the com-

pany plans to put the plant into a “preserved

condition.”

• Aug. 4, 2011, Kenai LNG facility to

run through August. … 

Four additional liquefied natural gas car-

goes, one to China and three to Japan, will

allow the Kenai LNG plant to remain open

through early August. ConocoPhillips said

April 19. ... 

• July 24, 2011, New inlet player:

Houston-based, privately held Hilcorp buy-

ing Chevron’s Cook Inlet assets. … 

The familiar logos long associated with

Union Oil Company of California and

Chevron will soon be absent from Alaska’s

Cook Inlet, replaced by a new logo, that of

Houston-based Hilcorp Energy. … 

• Oct. 16, 2011, Conoco buys Marathon

Oil’s 30% share of Nikiski LNG plant. … 

• March 25, 2012, No respite ahead:

PRA now projects Cook Inlet natural gas

supply shortfall in 2014 or 2015. … 

A new flurry of exploration activity in

the Cook Inlet basin in recent years and

reports of some possible new gas fields on

the horizon would seem to bode well for the

future of the utility natural gas, but … 

• April 15, 2012, Marathon to exit

Alaska: Selling its Cook Inlet assets to

Hilcorp to focus on oil resources elsewhere.

… 

Hilcorp, others improve gas picture
Although there was still not enough nat-

ural gas coming from the Cook Inlet basin

to meet the needs of all users by 2014,

Hilcorp and smaller companies were

improving the situation by squeezing more

gas out of mature oil and gas fields, as well

as exploring for and finding new reserves.

The following excerpts from the story

“Gas exports to restart: DOE issues new

export license for ConocoPhillips Kenai

Peninsula LNG facility” best explains the

Cook Inlet gas situation at this point in time:

The U.S. Department of Energy has

authorized the renewal of a license for the

export of liquefied natural gas from

ConocoPhillips’ LNG facility at Nikiski on

the Kenai Peninsula to countries that do not

have free-trade agreements with the Unites

States, ConocoPhillips said April 14.

In February the agency issued a similar

license for the export of LNG to countries

that do have U.S. free-trade agreements.

Both licenses run for a period of two

years and, individually or in combination,

allow for the export of up to 40 billion cubic

feet per day of gas. ... 

Given the recent debate about potential

shortages of Southcentral utility gas from

the Cook Inlet basin, it may appear counter-

intuitive to see the authorization of gas

exports from the basin. Indeed, in early

2013 ConocoPhillips, citing uncertainty in

the local gas market, mothballed the Nikiski

LNG plant when a previous export license

expired. But with companies such as

Hilcorp Alaska and Cook Inlet Energy revi-

talizing Cook Inlet gas production, and with

multiple companies exploring in the basin

and bringing new gas fields on line, the gas

supply situation has changed dramatically

in recent years. The Southcentral Alaska gas

and power utilities have now all secured

contracts to fully meet their gas supply

needs through to the first quarter of 2018.

And, with Hilcorp having furnished the

bulk of those contracts, other companies

have been expressing concern about finding

markets for new gas, should gas exploration

prove fruitful. ... 

ConocoPhillips pauses LNG exports
Two years later in early 2016

ConocoPhillips paused exports from the

Kenai LNG plant, although the facility con-

tinued to produce some LNG, during the

second half of the year sending eight tanker

truckloads to Fairbanks Natural Gas LLC

facilities. 

In November 2016, the company sold its

legacy offshore North Cook Inlet gas field

and the Tyonek platform to Hilcorp, and put

the LNG plant up for sale, just three years

shy of its 50th birthday.

In December, ConocoPhillips sold most

of the rest of its Cook Inlet fields and related

assets in separate transactions to Hilcorp,

including (but not restricted to) the North

Trading Bay and Nicolai Creek units.

Unsuccessful in finding a buyer for the

Kenai LNG plant, ConocoPhillips moth-

balled it in mid-2017.

In early 2018, ConocoPhillips sold the

plant to Andeavor, formerly called Tesoro

Corp., and the long-time operator of the

nearby Nikiski oil refinery. The sale price

was an (unconfirmed) $10 million versus its

Kenai Peninsula Borough assessed value of

$55 million. 

Marathon-Andeavor merge
In 2018, Marathon once again became a

big player in the Cook Inlet basin when it

merged in a takeover with Andeavor, a deal

that closed later that year.

The merger gave Marathon ownership

and operatorship of both that the Kenai

LNG plant complex, which includes a dock

and loading facility, or terminal, and the

nearby Kenai oil refinery. 

In the April 30, 2018, deal, Marathon

agreed to buy rival Andeavor for $23.3 bil-

lion, creating the largest independent fuel

maker in the United States, with an initial

enterprise value greater than $90 billion. 

Although Alaska is a minor player in the

merged entity’s portfolio of refining assets,

both the LNG plant and the oil refinery have

something deemed important in the

Marathon-Andeavor merger presentation

— export port access. 

On Jan. 31, 2019, Andeavor spokesman

Scott LaBelle told Petroleum News in an

email, “This acquisition further strengthens

our integrated value chain by optimizing

our operations in Kenai and providing low-

cost fuel for our (oil) refinery to produce the

fuels that consumers in Alaska need to keep

their lives moving.”

The Kenai LNG plant was the last of

ConocoPhillips’ Cook Inlet assets to be

sold, as the company had long been focus-

ing on its North Slope oil fields and explo-

ration prospects.

Exporting LNG has not resumed under

Andeavor.

Another look at gas supplies
In response to a commission by Enstar

Natural Gas Co., Petrotechnical Resources

of Alaska updated its 2012 assessment of

Cook Inlet gas demand and supply. (See

“PRA Cook Inlet gas forecast indicates

more development needed” in May 20,

2018, issue of Petroleum News.)

The revised assessment indicated that at

current rates of gas well drilling, gas sup-

plies would start to fall short of demand in

2021. 

Of course, none of the production was

allocated for the Kenai LNG plant or the

fertilizer plant, which currently belongs to

Nutrien. (See Petroleum News story,

“Nutrien continues to work on re-starting

Alaska fertilizer plant” in the June 9 edi-

tion.)

Kenai LNG Cool Down Project
Trans-Foreland Pipeline Co., a wholly

owned arm of Marathon via the acquisition

of Andeavor, formerly Tesoro, by

Marathon, filed in April with the Federal

Energy Regulatory Commission for author-

ization to construct, install, own and operate

modifications to the Kenai LNG plant,

under Section 3 of the Natural Gas Act. 

The company applied to make facility

modifications to “bring parts of the Kenai

LNG plant out of current warm idle status

by importing LNG and using the LNG to

cool existing LNG storage tanks and associ-

ated LNG facilities,” as well as minor mod-

ifications to prevent environmental and eco-

nomic waste from boil-off gas.

The work would involve installation of a

new 1,000 horsepower electric-driven boil-

off-gas booster compressor unit and related

equipment with the goal of importing LNG

so that the Kenai plant could provide up to

7 million standard cubic feet per day of nat-

ural gas to Marathon/Trans-Foreland’s affil-

iated Kenai Refinery. 

The modifications are collectively

referred to as the “Kenai LNG Cool Down

Project.”

FERC has set the schedule for environ-

mental review of the project, with the envi-

ronmental assessment to be released Dec.

13 and the 90-day federal authorization

decision deadline March 12, 2020.

Will LNG exports ever again take place

from the Kenai LNG plant? It largely

depends on gas supply and that is an

unknown, although Hilcorp and a couple

other companies are exploring for addition-

al reserves.

And there is still talk of bringing North

Slope natural gas via a pipeline to Kenai,

but that will depend on economics, which

has always been an obstacle for natural

stranded so far from markets.

Stay tuned. ... l

12 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

Real Alaskans. Real cargo.

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               

 

               USITH ONNECT WC

ouer yyovveeevWhat
ange juice. Orra  

               www/411.277.72800./US

.err.e delivveu need, wwe
efre. Roducesh prrorreange juice. F  

               /o.nac.aerrowwww.

ors.atigerraefr  

               

 

               

expect more for  
your project delivery
We provide project-focused professional, 
technical, and strategic services to Alaska and 
international clients, in six key practice areas: 
Buildings, Earth & Environment, Energy, 
Industrial, and Infrastructure.
From large projects like Alaska LNG to  
blast-proof facility design on the North Slope,  
exp can provide a team that meets your needs.

+1.907.868.1185

continued from page 11

LNG 50TH

https://www.exp.com
https://www.nac.aero


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 13

  carlile.biz�|�800.478.1853�|�customerservice@carlile.biz

https://www.carlile.biz


project, while also engaging with stake-

holders and being involved in budget and

planning for 2020 and beyond. 

Although the POD describes proposed

operations for the North Slope winter off-

road season 2019-20, through early pro-

duction start in 2022 and full-facility pro-

duction in 2024, the actual term of the

plan is one year, from Feb. 1, 2020,

through Jan. 21, 2021.

While there were no significant

changes in development activities previ-

ously made public by Oil Search Alaska

and reported by Petroleum News, the doc-

ument confirmed project details and pro-

vided a few updates, such as the company

is still working with Kuukpik Corp.

regarding access to Kuukpik surface

lands for Pikka unit operations. Kuukpik

is the Native village corporation for the

community of Nuiqsut.

Pikka B and C drilling
An annual report in the POD describes

operations conducted under the current

and fourth, plan of exploration, or POE,

that ends Jan. 31.

Planned activities for the fourth POE

were based on the drilling of the Pikka B,

Pikka B ST1, Pikka C and Pikka C ST1

wells. 

The company completed that drilling,

with “data analysis ongoing and expected

to be completed” by Jan. 31, the POD

said.

Oil Search Alaska, or OSA, built ice

roads and two ice pads beginning at the

Mustang pad in the Southern Miluveach

unit to the Pikka B and Pikka C appraisal

well sites. 

Pikka B was drilled to a depth of

approximately 5,192 feet true vertical

depth, and its deviated sidetrack well was

drilled to 4,921 feet TVD. A production

test was done at the Pikka B ST 1.

The Pikka B wells “helped delineate

the southern half of the planned

Nanushuk development area and in the

subsurface basis of design,” the POD

said.

OSA drilled the Pikka C well to

approximately 4,650 feet TVD, and the

Pikka C ST 1 horizontal sidetrack well to

4,118 feet TVD in the central part of the

unit. These wells helped “delineate the

northern limit extension of the reservoir

and in the subsurface basis of design,” per

the POD.

Coring, logging, AVO analysis
Conventional core was acquired in

both wells along with a “full suite of

LWD (logging while drilling) and wire-

line logs, including fluid sampling,” the

POD said.

Routine and special core analysis, or

SCAL, was done on the conventional core

from Pikka B, Pikka B ST 1 and Pikka C

wells. 

“SCAL conducted on the nearby

Qugruk 8 well has identified key uncer-

tainties with respect to reservoir quality

distribution and water saturation as pre-

dicted by capillary pressure experi-

ments,” the POD said. “The routine and

SCAL work will investigate reservoir

quality distribution, water saturation and

capillary pressure to reduce uncertainties

and narrow the range of outcomes in the

Nanushuk reservoir model. In addition to

a robust set of routine analyses, a number

of SCAL, including relative permeability,

capillary pressure, fluid flow velocity and

fluid sensitivity analyses were undertak-

en.”

Fluid sampling for the Pikka B and C

sidetracks was gathered via LWD MDT

(measurement while drilling) and samples

collected during the well test. 

“Single-phase fluid samples will help

address key remaining uncertainties iden-

tified in pre-FEED engineering study,

including asphaltene precipitation and

miscible gas injection,” the POD said.

Initial modeling of enhanced oil recov-

ery through miscible gas injection has

been “encouraging, but additional testing

of single-phase oil samples is needed to

confirm the results.”

Data acquired in the Pikka B and C

wells is being integrated into OSA’s reser-

voir model. Adjustments, the POD said,

“will be made to the stratigraphic frame-

work and distribution of reservoir proper-

ties within the static model. Fluid analy-

ses and SCAL will be integrated into the

dynamic model through refinement of the

relative permeability and capillary pres-

sure curves.”

Results from recent wells are also

being integrated into existing 3D seismic

interpretation, the POD said, noting

“adjustments will be made to the existing

elastic inversion and AVO models as

appropriate. The results of geophysical

modeling will be used to guide the distri-

bution of reservoir properties with the

static reservoir model.” (AVO analysis is

a technique geophysicists use to deter-

mine thickness, porosity, density, veloci-

ty, lithology and fluid content of rocks.

Successful AVO analysis requires special

processing of seismic data and seismic

modeling to determine rock properties

with a known fluid content.)

OSA continues to advance facility

engineering and design and contract

negotiations for Pikka unit development,

per the POD. 

The Pikka B and C wells allowed fur-

ther appraisal of the giant Nanushuk

reservoir for the front-end engineering

and design, or FEED, phase of the proj-

ect, and “inform the subsurface basis of

design for planning of development wells

and production infrastructure,” the POD

said.

An Oct. 22 release of OSA’s parent

company’s third quarter financial results

said it was on track to enter FEED by the

end of this year, as planned.

Key development activities
Based upon work conducted under

previous POEs, as well as the drilling of

the Pikka B and C wells last winter, the

POD said the company is “moving for-

ward with development activities to con-

duct a major hydrocarbon development in

the Pikka unit” that will initially tap two

of the stacked plays — the Nanushuk and

Alpine reservoirs. 

“Subject to satisfactory commercial

terms and economic conditions,” the key

development activities expected to occur

in the POD period include:

• Further front-end engineering work

that is scheduled for completion in mid-

2020, which will help reach a final invest-

ment decision by the working interest

owners at that time (timing confirmed

Oct. 22).

• A civil works program to install grav-

el roads and pads, as well a bridge over

the Miluveach River.

• Procurement of materials with

extended delivery schedules. 

Future key development activities

involve development drilling beginning

in early 2021 from an initial development

pad, first targeting the Nanushuk reser-

voir; early production start in 2022 “to

acquire additional data in support of

reservoir management;” and construction

activities for the remaining field infra-

structure, such as processing facilities,

additional pipelines, etc. that is scheduled

to occur in parallel. 

And, of course, commissioning of pro-

cessing facilities and full facility produc-

tion in 2024.

Civil works over two-years
The civil works program, which will

be both in the Pikka unit and adjacent to

it, is part of a two-year program across

winter 2019-20, summer 2020, and winter

2020-21, to establish the necessary civil

infrastructure for development. It will

involve ice road construction, gravel

roads and pads, and bridge and culvert

installation.

Gravel will come from the ASRC

gravel consolidated mine site and the

North Slope Borough gravel mine site F.

Specific winter 2019-20 activities,

pending receipt of necessary approvals

14 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

We have been providing 
compressor lubrications systems
since 1954 in lower 48 and since

1986 on the slope.

Equipment Installation & Calibration

Plant Surveys

Startup/Commissioning Assistance

Equipment Training

Rental Equipment

360-668-0280 I  www.frostnw.com

FIELD SERVICES

ENGINEERING SERVICES

Equipment Application Engineering

"As Built" Drawings

Equipment Skid Design/Build

Product Integration

Project Management

(907) 562-5303   |   akfrontier.com

Safety   Health   Environment   Quality

THE TEAM THAT 

DELIVERS

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3   035-26) 5709(    

  

| mco.rr.eitnrofka   

  

m   

  

continued from page 1

PIKKA POD

see PIKKA POD page 18

https://www.akfrontier.com
https://www.frostnw.com


PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 15

Dependable Service Since 1898
Visit www.SourdoughExpress.com

Dependable SerDependable Ser
isit wwwV

vicDependable Ser
doughExpr.Sourisit www

e Sincvic
oms.csedoughExpr

98e 18e Sinc

Anchorage Honolulu Los Angeles

• Commercial Diving
• Marine Construction Services
• Platform Installation, Maintenance and Repair
• Pipeline Installation, Maintenance and Repair
• Underwater Certified Welding
• NDT Services
• Salvage Operations
• Vessel Support and Operations

• Environmental Services
• Oil-Spill Response, Containment and Clean-Up
• Hazardous Wastes and Contaminated Site Clean-

Up and Remediation
• Petroleum Vessel Services, e.g. Fuel Transfer
• Bulk Fuel Oil Facility and Storage Tank

Maintenance, Management, and Operations

American Marine
Services Group

6000 A Street, Anchorage, AK 99518

907-562-5420
Deadhorse, AK

907-659-9010
www.amarinecorp.com  •  www.penco.org

alaska@amarinecorp.com

statements.” 

Kenai told FERC that the Mat-Su

Borough contends that the U.S. Army Corps

of Engineers believes the DEIS is “inade-

quate.” 

“Nothing could be further from the

truth,” Kenai said. 

While the Corps commented on various

aspects of the DEIS, it “did not, however,

object to the principal conclusion in the

DEIS that the Port MacKenzie site advocat-

ed by Mat-Su for the Alaska LNG terminal

‘would not provide a significant environ-

mental advantage over the proposed Nikiski

site.’”

“Tellingly, USACE has not requested a

supplement to the DEIS,” Kenai told FERC.

“Having observed that the NEPA process,

based on the ongoing analysis by the inter-

ested agencies, reached a conclusion differ-

ent from Mat-Su’s desired result, Mat-Su

seeks to disrupt and delay this proceeding,”

KPB said. 

Kenai also notes that the Port MacKenzie

alternative “would allow for only two of the

three currently identified gas delivery points

within the state,” denying benefits of direct

gas delivery to the Kenai Peninsula. 

As for who gets to decide on the site,

Kenai said: “AGDC was created by Alaska

statute and delegated the authority to select

the site for the Alaska LNG export terminal.

AGDC selected Nikiski on the Kenai

Peninsula as the preferred sit. Mat-Su is now

questioning the decision of the State of

Alaska, even when there is no environmen-

tally preferable site.” l

continued from page 8

AK LNG BATTLE

PIPELINES & DOWNSTREAM
Pipeline progress and pain

The beat goes on in Canadian pipeline two-step.

Every hint of progress on one front seems to get dealt a setback on another.

The best news lately came from Enbridge, which expects the Canadian portion of

Line 3 from Alberta to the U.S. Midwest will be fully operational by Dec. 1 and ana-

lysts are hopeful that U.S. regulatory barriers

will be removed and open the way for deliv-

eries to reach capacity of 370,000 barrels per

day in the second half of 2020.

If that happens there will be some relief

for the glut of oil sands bitumen trapped in

Western Canada.

Those hopes are tied to a revised environ-

mental impact statements from Minnesota

regulators which are due for release by Dec.

9, allowing Enbridge to complete the replace-

ment of an aging system at a cost of at least

C$9 billion.

Enbridge Chief Executive Officer Al Monaco said his company is “putting more

pipe in the ground to enhance overall safety and reliability of the system, giving us

more operating flex.” He also said Enbridge is on pace to free up an additional

100,000 bpd of pipeline capacity on its lines by the end of 2019 through optimization.

Separately, service has been restored on the existing Keystone pipeline which was

shut for a week after an estimated 1.5 million liters of crude leaked from a rupture in

North Dakota, one of the largest U.S. onshore spills in the past decade.

Without explaining what happens, operator TC Energy (formerly TransCanada),

which is engaged in an endless regulatory and court battle to proceed with its 800,000

bpd Keystone XL link to the Texas refinery region, insisted that the “leak detection

systems enabled us to remotely shut down the pipeline.” 

The company said no concerns have been raised about air quality around the site,

or the adjoining area.

But Canadian producers suffered from the fallout, which saw Alberta heavy crude

prices get dragged down to about US$34 a barrel compared with about US$56 for

West Texas Intermediate.

The U.S. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration has ordered

TC Energy to provide an affected portion of the pipeline to testing by an independ-

ent laboratory.

—GARY PARK

Separately, service has been
restored on the existing

Keystone pipeline which was
shut for a week after an

estimated 1.5 million liters of
crude leaked from a rupture
in North Dakota, one of the
largest U.S. onshore spills in

the past decade.

and level path.”

As Petroleum News previously reported,

the Mustang oil field, operated by Brooks

Range Petroleum Corp., went online Nov. 2

utilizing an early production facility. The

field is in the Southern Miluveach unit,

adjacent to the Kuparuk River unit.

BRPC is run by Bart Armfield, who has

directed the project from the beginning.

For the first few days Mustang oil was

trucked and sold to nearby operator Eni

because ConocoPhillips needed to “certify

the meters, open the blinds and have a per-

son on location,” and BRPC did not have

enough storage capacity, Jourabchi said

Nov. 6. 

Since then the oil has been flowing

through Mustang’s pipeline to the Alpine

pipeline and on to the trans-Alaska pipeline.

The plan is to ramp production up to

6,000 barrels per day and use the revenue to

upgrade to a larger scale and permanent

15,000 barrel-per-day production facility,

BRPC told Alaska’s Division of Oil and

Gas in its Sept. 30 filing of Southern

Miluveach’s seventh annual development

plan. 

Initial production, BRPC told the divi-

sion, will be from two existing wells —

North Tarn 1A and SMU M-02, with

Mustang 1A next. The suspended well

“requires drilling lateral extension/possible

sidetrack,” which will be done in January.

Up to four new wells will be drilled in

2020, with full development involving a

total of 10 producer and 11 injectors.

BRPC told the Alaska Oil and Gas

Conservation Commission that audited

Kuparuk reserves are 21.2 million barrels of

1P (proven oil in place), with a total recov-

ery after waterflood of up to 35%, expected

to rise to 40% with tertiary recovery. l

�����

�����	
���

�	
��
�������	�

�����������	�

����������
�
��	�������������	�
��

��
�������$����
�	�����������������

$����%

continued from page 1

ANS APPEAL

B
R

O
O

SK
 R

A
N

G
E 

PE
TR

O
LE

U
M

 C
O

R
P.

Mustang production facilitiies online.

https://www.amarinecorp.com
https://www.sourdoughexpress.com


16 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

A
ABR Inc.
Acuren
AES Electric Supply, Inc
Afognak Leasing LLC
Airgas, an Air Liquide company
AK Lofts
Alaska Dreams
Alaska Frac Consulting LLC
Alaska Frontier Constructors (AFC)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Alaska Marine Lines  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Alaska Materials
Alaska Railroad
Alaska Rubber & Rigging Supply Inc.
Alaska Steel Co.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Alaska Tent & Tarp  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Alaska Textiles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
Alaska West Express  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
American Marine  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Arctic Controls
ARCTOS Alaska, Division of NORTECH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Armstrong
AT&T  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
Avalon Development
Aviator Hotel

B-F
Bombay Deluxe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6
BrandSafway Services
Brooks Range Supply
Calista Corp.
Carlile  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13
Chosen Construction

Colville Inc.
Computing Alternatives
CONAM Construction
Cruz Construction
Denali Universal Services (DUS)
Doyon Anvil
Doyon Associated
Doyon Drilling
Doyon, Limited
exp Energy Services  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
F. R. Bell & Associates, Inc.
Fairweather
Flowline Alaska
Fluor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Frost Engineering Service Co. – NW  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .14
Fugro

G-M
GMW Fire Protection  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Greer Tank & Welding
Guess & Rudd, PC
HDR Engineering, Inc.
ICE Services, Inc.
Inspirations
Judy Patrick Photography
Little Red Services, Inc. (LRS)
Lounsbury & Associates
Lynden Air Cargo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Lynden Air Freight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Lynden Inc.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Lynden International  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Lynden Logistics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Lynden Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Maritime Helicopters

N-P
Nabors Alaska Drilling
Nalco Champion
NANA WorleyParsons
Nature Conservancy, The
NEI Fluid Technology
Nordic Calista
North Slope Telecom
Northern Air Cargo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
Northern Solutions
NRC Alaska
Oil Search
Pacific Power Group
PENCO  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Petroleum Equipment & Services, Inc.
PRA (Petrotechnical Resources of Alaska)
Price Gregory International

Q-Z
Raven Alaska – Jon Adler
Resource Development Council
SALA Remote Medics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .10
Security Aviation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
Soloy Helicopters
Sourdough Express . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15
Strategic Action Associates
Summit ESP, A Halliburton Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Tanks-A-Lot  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
The Local Pages
TOTE – Totem Ocean Trailer Express  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .17
Weona Corp.
Weston Solutions
Wolfpack Land Co.

ADVERTISER                                            PAGE AD APPEARS     ADVERTISER                                            PAGE AD APPEARS    ADVERTISER                                           PAGE AD APPEARS

Companies involved in Alaska’s oil and gas industry
Advertiser Index

All of the companies listed above advertise on a regular basis 
with Petroleum News

saying the shift of Encana’s corporate domicile to the

U.S. and dropping the tie to Canada in the corporate

name is indicative of a “broader decline” of the Canadian

energy sector and a deliberate policy of Prime Minister

Justin Trudeau’s government to phase out the oil sands.

For Kenney it was a blow to his strategy since taking

power in April of lowering corporate taxes in hopes of

reviving capital investment, battling to get pipelines out

of Alberta to new markets.

Alberta Energy Minister Sonya Savage said

Trudeau’s signal on the importance of oil and gas to the

Canadian economy has been “abysmal. It’s very difficult

for investors to have confidence in Canada. This is a very

hostile environment for producers.”

Cenovus Energy CEO Alex Pourbaix called the move

a “tragedy for Canada. To see a company of that impor-

tance to Canada now exit its head office is a tough day.” 

The only comment from Trudeau’s government came

from Natural Resources Canada, which said it was “dis-

appointed” with Encana’s decision, but promised to

“ensure that Canada and Alberta remain competitive and

that our energy sector remains a source of good, middle-

class jobs.” 

Just 4 employees in 1975
In 1975 AEC employed just four people, who quietly

developed a strategy for the company’s next move when

it attracted huge public support by selling half its share-

holding at C$10 a share to raise C$75 million, leaving

the balance under government control.

Over the next 20 years AEC embarked on a rapid

expansion path, buying a stake in the Syncrude Canada

oil sands consortium, opening a natural gas storage facil-

ity that later became AECO, the Alberta trading hub, and

started its own steam-powered oil sands project.

Then it moved speedily into the big leagues, merging

with PanCanadian Petroleum in a C$23 billion deal to

create Encana, while selling its international holdings to

pursue its development of unconventional gas resources

in North America.

In 2008, Encana split in half — one company under

its existing name to focus on natural gas and one labeled

Cenovus to hold most of its parent company’s oil assets

(conventional and oil sands).

It didn’t take long before Encana saw the folly of its

ways in unloading oil. A corporate strategy of doubling

gas production by 2015 was abandoned as it started to

build a portfolio in natural gas liquids.

Suttles hired in 2013
After years of floundering in its search for a path to

success, Encana entered a new phase after Chief

Executive Officer Randy Eresman ended his eight-year

term by hiring Doug Suttles as president and CEO in

mid-2013.

By then Encana had faded from its glory days, which

briefly saw the company hold the largest market capital-

ization of any listing on the Toronto Stock Exchange,

lead North America in gas production and puts its stamp

on the Calgary skyline by erecting The Bow, a 57-storey

tower as its headquarters.

Suttles arrived at Encana after a series of senior posi-

tions with ExxonMobil and BP (including president of

BP Exploration (Alaska) and later as BP’s lead executive

in the aftermath of the Deepwater Horizon.

He got compensation of C$15.5 million last year, by

which stage he had delivered a strong hint of changes to

come when he moved his own operations from Calgary

to Denver, citing personal reasons.

US shale oil
That came after several moves over the years to boost

Encana’s presence in U.S. shale oil, including the

US$5.5 billion acquisition of Newfield Exploration a

year ago to add major operations in Oklahoma — deals

that some analysts viewed as over-priced.

Production last year in Canada totaled 209,000 barrels

of oil equivalent per day in the Montney and Duvernay

plays, and 313,000 boe per day from the Anadarko,

Permian, Eagle Ford, Uinta and Williston plays. 

Suttles told analysts that setting up shop in Denver

will give Encana (Ovintiv) access to a much larger

source of investment from U.S. index funds, which have

grown in popularity as exchange traded funds.

(Encana was always well understood as a blending of

Energy and Canada; the choice of Ovintiv was explained

by Encana as standing “for our commitment to deliver

unmatched value through continuous innovation” —

triggering a “whatever” response from many observers.) 

Suttles said the rebrand was driven by the market’s

perception that the company was primarily a natural gas

enterprise, hurting its valuation.

“We’re proud of our company’s history, but we have

meaningfully transformed our business ... and it is

important that transformation is recognized.”

Foreign buyer more possible
Generally overlooked in the fallout is the prospect

that Encana’s move to the U.S. will open the door for a

foreign buyer to acquire the company without making

pledges to the Canadian government about job security

or investment to gain federal approval.

The fact that Encana’s share price has tumbled almost

70% in the last two years and that it has no controlling

shareholder could make it an attractive target for a

prospective buyer.

Attorneys say such a bid would not face a review

under the Investment Canada Act, ICA, which requires a

commitment over three to five years that deals for com-

panies worth more than C$1 billion would generate a

“net benefit” to Canada and “significant undertakings (to

the federal minister of Innovation, Science and

Economic Development)” on how a new owner would

operate a Canadian business.

“Once the ICA no longer applies to a transaction, the

government certainly loses the ability to get those net

benefit undertakings,” said Chris Hersh at the law firm

of Cassels Brock & Blackwell in Toronto. l

continued from page 1

ENCANA MOVES
The fact that Encana’s share price has tumbled

almost 70% in the last two years and that it
has no controlling shareholder could make it
an attractive target for a prospective buyer.



PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 17

Caring for the environment is at the heart of TOTE 
Maritime’s commitment to Alaska. In 2017, we began 

SINCE 1975

Northbound 800.426.0074
Southbound 800.234.8683

TOTEMARITIME.COM 
#TOTEAK

https://www.totemaritime.com


18 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

www.alaskasteel.com

6180 Electron Drive
Anchorage, AK 99518

and agreements, are expected to entail:

• Ice road construction (in support of

gravel lay activities).

• Mine site deployment and rehabilita-

tion. (Gravel will be placed for the

Nanushuk access road; Nanushuk opera-

tions pad; Nanushuk process facility pad;

ND-B access road and pad; access road

and pad for water access to lake 7903; and

initial upgrades to the Mustang Road.)

• Bridge installation across the

Miluveach River.

• Culvert installation (cross-drainage

and fish passage) along relevant sections.

Placement of gravel for a tie-in pad in

the vicinity of ConocoPhillips operated

Kuparuk central processing facility 2 is

also scheduled.

Summer 2020 work activities will like-

ly involve:

• Pipeline road crossing casing installa-

tion.

• Rework of gravel paced in the winter.

• Additional Mustang Road upgrades.

Activities over the 2020-21 winter sea-

son are anticipated to include;

• Work not finished in winter 2019-20

and construction of other civil infrastruc-

ture.

• ND-C access road and pad.

• Access road and pad for the boat

ramp.

• Installation of the Kachemach River

bridge.

Temporary infrastructure for the 2020

activities will consist of camps at both

mine sites, as well as on-ice infrastructure

in the development area, the POD said.

Infrastructure elements
Major components of Pikka infrastruc-

ture include:

• Nanushuk processing facility to

receive produced fluids from the drill

sites to convert it to sales quality crude.

(The NPF includes power generation for

all project facilities.)

• Nanushuk operation pad with the

main camp, shops, storage, water and

wastewater treatment, and fuel station. 

• Three drill sites for the drilling equip-

ment and support facilities for both

drilling and completion operations as well

as production (e.g. pipeline pigging), rou-

tine well testing and process fluid heating.

• Infield pipelines and cables from and

to the processing facility and the three

drill sites, ND-A, ND-B and ND-C,

including multiphase production

pipelines, water injection pipelines, gas

lift pipelines (HP gas for artificial lift),

gas injection pipelines (HP gas for misci-

ble water alternating gas flood oil recov-

ery) and fiber optic and power cables.

• Import and export pipelines and

cables from and to the processing facility

and any required tie-in pad(s) including

an oil export pipeline, a water pipeline, a

fuel gas pipeline, a fiber optic cable and a

power cable.

• Other civil infrastructure supported

by gravel pads with connecting gravel

roads.

Future opportunities
Once Pikka production operations are

underway, OSA will conduct well, reser-

voir and facility management activities to

optimize economic hydrocarbon recov-

ery. Future development opportunities

within the unit will be “appraised and

evaluated as they become known/under-

stood through these activities,” the POD

said.

OSA has completed appraisal drilling

activities “sufficient” for defining the

resource targets (and surface locations)

for the proposed Pikka development. 

The development drilling beginning in

2021 will further delineate the resource

distribution within the unit. 

A participating area has not yet been

established in the unit; but an application

to establish a PA will be submitted “prior

to commencement of regular production,”

the POD said.

Additional exploration and appraisal

drilling of high-value targets will be con-

ducted where justified, possibly necessi-

tating the need for more PAs.

—KAY CASHMAN

letter. And “consistent with its obligation

to manage the state’s resources for the

maximum benefit of the people,” DNR is

also doing “extensive due diligence and

review” of the deal.

While it is “early in this process, sig-

nificant resources within this agency and

the Department of Law are currently

deployed to ensure this robust over-

sight,” Feige said.

A partial list of DNR’s ongoing

review activities includes: “(1) examin-

ing the purchase and sale agreement that

effectuates the sale to understand how

the obligations to the state are shared

amongst the parties, including whether

or not the original lessee remains liable

for obligations accruing before the trans-

fer; (2) contracting with an independent

and highly respected economic consult-

ing firm to rigorously examine Hilcorp’s

ability to fulfill its obligations to the

state under a set of stressful scenarios;

(3) examining the existing financial

assurances structure to determine what

amendments will be required to properly

manage the change in the state’s risk

profile due to the sale; (4) conducting a

thorough in-house financial analysis of

several years of financial information;

and (5) identifying and resolving any

potential issues associated with the oper-

ation of acquired pipelines and infra-

structure.”

In addition to DNR, other state agen-

cies have a regulatory oversight role

concerning the sale, Feige said, includ-

ing but not limited to: the Alaska Oil and

Gas Conservation Commission on issues

regarding bonding and transfer of well

ownership; the Department of

Environmental Conservation on dis-

charge prevention and contingency plan

approvals and certificates of financial

responsibility; the Regulatory

Commission of Alaska concerning the

transfer of common carrier pipeline

assets; the Department of Revenue on

possible tax implications; and the

Department of Fish and Game regarding

the possible transfer of permits.

—KAY CASHMAN

RDC’s Carl Portman 
to retire in June

THE RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT

COUNCIL for

Alaska will lose one

of its most valuable

employees at the

end of June, Deputy

Director Carl

Portman.

Among many

other duties,

Portman has been responsible for the

impressive list of presenters at the asso-

ciation's conference every November.

Set to retire June 30 after what will be

39 years with RDC, Portman said he will

be leaving after the association’s annual

meeting.

“I still plan to help out RDC on a vol-

unteer basis, working on the conference

and other … issues. I would also like to

get involved in other organizations,

including Food Bank of Alaska. It’s

going to be a challenging adjustment, but

I’m ready to give it a shot,” he said.

—KAY CASHMAN

AG seeks to intervene in
enviro lawsuit re. Hilcorp
Cook Inlet seismic

THE ALASKA ATTORNEY GENER-

AL’S OFFICE filed a motion Nov. 13 to

intervene in a lawsuit by Cook

Inletkeeper and the Center for Biological

Diversity that challenges the decision by

the National Oceanic Atmospheric

Administration, acting through the

National Marine Fisheries Service, to

issue incidental take regulations and let-

ters of authorization okaying the unin-

tentional take of marine mammals by

Hilcorp Alaska that allow the company

to conduct underwater seismic surveys

on oil and gas leases in lower Cook

Inlet.

Among other things, any delay in the

development of the leases causes a

“direct negative impact on Alaska’s tax

revenues,” the AG’s motion says. 

The case, in the U.S. District Court

for the District of Alaska, is No. 3:19-cv-

00238-SLC.

—KAY CASHMAN

Dunleavy appoints
Walsh, Reaves to board

ALASKA GOV. MICHAEL

DUNLEAVY recently reappointed Tom

Walsh, Anchorage, and appointed Dave

Reaves, Wasilla, to Alaska’s Oil and Gas

Competitiveness Review Board. 

Walsh’s term runs until July 1, 2023,

and Reaves until July 1, 2021, according

to statement from the administration.

Created in 2013 by Senate Bill 21, the

board was designed as a resource for the

Alaska Legislature, and is tasked with

establishing and maintaining salient data

on oil and gas exploration, development

and production, as well as providing

lawmakers with factual information on

the state’s fiscal system, labor pool and

regulatory competitiveness,

The board’s first report was delivered

to the Legislature in March 2015. It is in

the process of updating that report and

developing a score card that simplifies

where Alaska stands compared to its

competition around the world (see story

in Oct. 27 issue of Petroleum News).

—KAY CASHMAN
CARL PORTMAN

continued from page 1

INSIDER

continued from page 14

PIKKA POD

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

    
    

To advertise in Petroleum News, 
contact Susan Crane  

at 907.770.5592
petroleumnews.com

https://www.nortechengr.com
https://www.petroleumnews.com
https://www.alaskasteel.com


without significant input from the users of

the facility.

“Marathon ... our issue is, we want to

make sure that whatever the project is —

whether it’s repairing and replacing what

they have, because it could be there for

some long term — or whatever they cre-

ate new, we are just wanting to ensure that

it’s effective, that it’s safe, and that it’s

usable.” 

Sullivan said Marathon has been

active in discussions throughout the last

year with the design team, the city and the

port.

“It’s still a process; we’re not com-

pletely satisfied,” he said. “There are still

a lot of questions out there about the

design, and how it will interact with the

existing infrastructure.”

“It’s not a done deal in our minds,”

Sullivan said. “We still have a lot of con-

cerns; they’re going full speed ahead.”

“As a group, the users group had a lot

of questions about the financing model;

we haven’t really seen a full financing

package, and we’ve advocated that they

get a full financing package,” he said.

The user group does however appreci-

ate the federal assistance.

“We’re glad to see a lot of these grants

come in,” Sullivan said, “We really wish

that they would kind of pause until they

get their heads wrapped around the rest of

it.”

“It was fully designed, but without any

real input from the stakeholders — the

people that are actually going to use the

dock,” he said. “That is a little bit of the

crux of the issue, that we as the user

group, and Marathon, to some degree,

have had on the design aspect.”

“Unfortunately, they lacked the stake-

holder buy-in,” Sullivan said.

To date “very few” of the stakehold-

ers’ comments have been incorporated

into the port’s plans, he said. “They’ve

taken some comments, and they’ve not

taken some others.”

The stakeholders are supportive, but

they want to support the right project,

Sullivan said. “We want that port to be

successful, but we also want to do it in a

prudent fashion, both financially and con-

struction wise.”

Tariff increase plan
The Port Commission, in its October

meeting “approved a tariff increase plan

to pay for construction of the remainder

of the petroleum cement terminal, PCT-

1,” Jager said. 

Shore side work finished in the sum-

mer of 2019, Jager said. It entailed stabi-

lization work, and transitional dredging

for the new dock.

“That’s all done, and that has been

paid for with money that we already had,”

he said.

The second phase is to be built in

2020.

“We contracted with Pacific Pile and

Marine to do that work,” Jager said. “We

already have money in the bank and a

contract let, and we’re all set to start con-

struction this spring, of just the trestle and

deck — it will not be a usable dock.”

In 2021, the goal will be “to put in the

mooring dolphins, and all of the fender-

ing, and then all of the infrastructure on

top of the deck that makes it useful —

things like the pipes, the cement and fuel

offloading systems, and equipment,”

Jager said. “That work is what the tariff

increase would pay for. We do not have

money for that at this time.” 

“When they came up with the number

for the tariff increase, that assumed that

we would get some grants and some

favorable loan packages that would

reduce the amount of the total project

cost. We don’t know exactly which grants

or which favorable loan terms we’ll get,” 

Jager said the $25 million grant goes a

long way toward answering that question.

“At some level, it was already cooked

into the plan that the Port Commission

has for how we’re going to pay for the

new docks,” he said. “We’re not changing

anything we’re doing; we’re still moving

forward with the same tariff increases.”

Final construction out to bid early 2020
“This winter, probably in January-

February — sometime in the first quarter

of 2020, we will go out to bid for the con-

struction for that final phase,” Jager said.

“Once we get the construction bids back,

probably in June, we’ll open those bids

up, and we’ll know how much it’s going

to cost to build that final piece of the

dock.”

“We will look at that, and we will look

at whatever other grants and beneficial

loan arrangements we may have gotten,

and that’s when we’ll be able to say, what

is the final tariff have to be,” he said.

“For right now, we’re moving forward

with exactly the plan we had, because

there’s still so many unknowns that we

don’t know exactly how it’s all going to

shake out.”

Jager said he regretted confusion

raised when a consultant’s presentation

emphasized potential Alaska Industrial

Development and Export Authority 50-

year term financing as part of the basis for

new tariff charges.

“If you look at the graphics he provid-

ed, he had what he called the AIDEA sce-

nario, where we got certain beneficial

loan terms from AIDEA,” Jager said. “We

have pursued those further and at this

point we think we’re not going to get

those ... it should have said, ‘favorable

grant and loan scenario.’”

“Based upon meetings that we had last

week, AIDEA’s loan terms are more like-

ly to apply to the cargo deck than to the

petroleum cement terminal, but we still

have some other loan options out there,”

he said. “We’re working on a TIFIA loan

that could give us terms that would be

very similar to what we were expecting,

or what we had factored in as a possible

AIDEA scenario.”

The Transportation Infrastructure

Finance and Innovation Act provides

credit assistance for qualified surface

transportation projects of regional and

national significance, according to the

U.S. Department of Transportation.

“We have a couple of other grant pro-

posals out there,” Jager said. “You don’t

know exactly what grants you’re going to

get, and exactly what beneficial terms; it’s

a ballpark, pretty good order of magni-

tude guess.”

“But on the other hand, if you go, ‘I

can’t make a decision until I have a cer-

tain number,’ you’re stuck in the head-

lights; you’ll never make any progress,”

he said. “We’ve basically made our best

guess; we’re moving forward, and as the

uncertainty disappears, the Port

Commission will come back and adjust

the tariffs.”

“We think we’ve got conservative

numbers that are probably the worst

case,” he said. “It could very well be bet-

ter, meaning the ultimate tariffs will be

lower.”

The tariffs are to be “smoothed”

upward over 10 years, but if savings war-

rant, “we just won’t do the final increases

if they’re not needed,” Jager said.

Jager said the port will continue to pur-

sue grants up to and past the commence-

ment of the project.

“Probably after construction is done,

not so much,” he said. “There are a num-

ber of grants though, that are reim-

bursable grants ... for instance, FEMA has

grants for resiliency — earthquake pre-

paredness.”

Fuel terminals ‘most at risk’
Constructing an earthquake resistant

dock is a priority for the port. 

According to the port website, 94% of

all refined petroleum products entering

Southcentral Alaska enter through the Port

of Alaska.

Jager said that at POL-2, the newest

existing petroleum, oil and lubricant dock,

20% of the piles under the main deck of the

dock failed during the 7.0 earthquake of

2018.

“Now we’ve gone in and put pile jackets

on; we’ve fixed it, if you will — but the

bottom line is, our two fuel terminals are

our most at risk terminals,” Jager said. “It’s

critical that we get a resilient dock built so

that we’re ready for the next earthquake.”

The new dock will be robust in that

regard.

“PCT will be built to what I’m calling

super seismic standards,” Jager said.

“In order to build anything you have to

hit building codes,” he said. “Normal build-

ing codes more or less hit what is called a

life safety standard; if you’re standing on

the dock when the big earthquake hits, you

will get to shore alive. That’s the goal. The

dock itself may not survive.”

“We’re building to super seismic stan-

dards that say, not only will the people who

are on or in the vicinity of the dock survive,

the dock itself will survive and will be

more or less fully functional within seven

days of the big event.”

“You’ve got to have piles that are a little

heftier — a little more robust; your trestle

needs to be more robust,” Jager said,

adding that all the systems need to be extra

strong to survive the design earthquake,

which is just a bit bigger than the 1964

earthquake was. l

PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019 19

Health Fairs + Blood Tests!�
Screenings, Wellness Resources & More for Your Team

Invite Alaska Health Fair, Inc. to organize a Worksite Health Fair for you! 

Comprehensive Test �
(27 panels! CMP, CBC, Lipids)

$45

Thyroid Screen (TSH) $35

Average Glucose (A1C ) $25

Prostate (PSA) $25

Vitamin D2+D3 $50

Blood Typing $20

Blood Tests

For those 18 and older. �
More tests & schedule updates 

www.AlaskaHealthFair.org 
(907) 278-0234

Anchorage - (907) 278-0234, Fairbanks - (907) 374-6853

Why hire AHF to organize your health fair? 

Affordable, high-quality, private blood tests for your 
staff members. AHF works with leading clinical 
laboratories, the same ones used by local hospitals, to 
bring you high-quality blood tests at a fraction of the cost. 

Largest network of health educators. AHF partners with 
200+ local organizations to deliver free health education.  

Largest network of volunteers, including medical 
professionals. Have your staff ask questions and get 
answers about health.  

40 years of Health Fair experience. AHF delivered 
thousands of successful events statewide with an amazing 
client satisfaction rate of close to 100%! 

Event fee is just $300! Call us today to reserve a date.

alth FHe �
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

airs + Blood alth F �
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

ests!TTeairs + Blood �
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

alth FHe
WScreenings,

Invite 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

airs + Blood alth F
ces & Moresourellness RW

 Inc.,airalth Fa HeAlaskInvite 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

ests!TTeairs + Blood 
oYYoe for ces & Mor

orkWganize a  to or Inc.

AHF to ore Why hir

 high-qualitydable,forAfff
 members.ft fff AHF work

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

ameTTeour 

ganize your he

air for you! alth Fsite Heork

AHF to or

te blood tests for your  priva,h-qualityy,
ading clinical s with leAHF work

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

you!

alth fair? ganize your he

te blood tests for your 
ading clinical 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

een (TSH)

te (PSA)

oid ScrhyrT

ostarP

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

een (TSH) $35

$25

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

$35

$25

 members.fstafff AHF work
 the same ones used by local hospitals,tories,alabor

bring you high-quality blood tests a

gest network ofLar
ganiza200+ local or

gest network ofLar
ofessionals.pr  Have your staf

answers about he

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

ading clinical s with leAHF work
 the same ones used by local hospitals,

action oft a frbring you high-quality blood tests a

tors.alth educa hegest network of AHF par
ee hetions to deliver frganiza

 including medical  volunteers,gest network of
 ask questions and get fave your stafff

alth.answers about he

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

ading clinical 
 to  the same ones used by local hospitals,

the cost.ction off 

tners with AHF par
tion.alth educaee he

 including medical 
 ask questions and get 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 ypingTTyBlood 

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 $20

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

age - (907) 278-0234,

$20

Anchor

answers about he

alth F Hears of40 ye
succthousands off 

tisfaction rclient sa

vent fee is just $300! E

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

s - (907) 374-6853airbank Fage - (907) 278-0234,

alth.answers about he

xperience.air ealth F AHF deliver
tewide with an amazing  successful events sta

close to 100%!te off atisfaction r

vent fee is just $300! eserve a daall us today to rC

�
 

�

 �

 

 

 

 
  

  

 

s - (907) 374-6853

ed AHF deliver
tewide with an amazing 

te.eserve a da

continued from page 1

PORT OF ALASKA

Port of Alaska, Anchorage

U
.S

. A
R

M
Y 

C
O

R
PS

 O
F 

EN
G

IN
EE

R
S

According to the port website, 94%
of all refined petroleum products

entering Southcentral Alaska
enter through the Port of Alaska.

Contact Steve Sutherlin 
at ssutherlin@petroleumnews.com

https://www.alaskahealthfair.org


20 PETROLEUM NEWS • WEEK OF NOVEMBER 17, 2019

 

 

 

 

  

  

     

The scale and power of AT&T Business now 
includes Alien Labs, one of the world’s largest 
open-access threat intelligence communities 
(OTX) with over 100,000 security experts. 
We help protect your business around the 
clock and from edge to edge.

The new 

© 2019 AT&T Intellectual Property. All rights reserved. 
All other marks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

Learn more atbusiness.att.com/cybersecurity

Welcome to a 
new era in cybersecurity

     for business

https://www.business.att.com/cybersecurity


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile (Color Management Off)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00667
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.000000
  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [423 423]
  /PageSize [792.000 1224.000]
>> setpagedevice




